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Kelly is a leading global specialty talent solutions provider
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78
years of industry leadership

$4.3 billion
of revenue in 2024, reflecting 

organic growth that significantly 
outperformed the market

3.3%
adjusted EBITDA margin in 2024, 

up 100 basis points over 2023
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specialized, market-leading 
business units

400,000
individuals placed in positions 
with our customers in 2024

#1
 

Temporary Staffing Company
(Forbes, 2024)
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We are well positioned to create long-term value for all our stakeholders

3

Industry-leading brand and businesses delivering differentiated solutions to 
blue-chip customers

Streamlined operating model organized around specialty portfolio in 
attractive higher-margin, higher-growth markets

Transforming our operations to enhance efficiency and effectiveness, 
drive significant EBITDA margin expansion, and accelerate growth

Committed to delivering results that meet or exceed expectations

Disciplined capital allocation priorities underpinned by a strong balance sheet
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Enterprise Valuation(1)

Value 
Capture 

Opportunity

There is a significant shareholder value creation opportunity at Kelly’s present valuation

The value of our individual businesses and our valuation multiple relative to peers imply considerable upside potential, 
which we are well positioned to capture through our specialty growth strategy and transformation initiatives.
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5-Year Historical Valuation Multiple(1)

16.0x

12.0x

8.0x

4.0x

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Specialty PeersKelly Scale Peers

0.0x
2020

(1) Enterprise valuation and historical valuation multiple data are illustrative and based on third-party estimates as of March 2025.  

Value Capture 
Opportunity
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Total Gross Profit 
Margin(2)

20.5%

 

Total Adj. EBITDA 
Margin(2)(3)

3.3%

 

A streamlined operating model designed to accelerate growth
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Kelly Enterprise Talent 
Management (ETM)

Kelly Science, Engineering 
& Telecom (SET) Kelly Education (EDU)

GP Margin(2) 20.3% 25.7% 14.5%

Adj. EBITDA 
Margin(2)(3) 2.7% 5.7% 4.6%

Geography Global North America U.S.

Solutions • Temp staffing
• Perm placement
• Outcome-based
• Talent Solutions

• Temp staffing
• Perm placement
• Outcome-based
• Talent solutions

• Temp staffing
• Perm placement

Specialties • Industrial
• Contact Center
• Office Clerical
• MSP(4)

• RPO(4)

• PPO(4)

• Engineering
• Science & Clinical
• Technology
• Telecom

• K-12
• Special Ed/Needs
• Tutoring
• Therapy Services
• Executive Search

Total Revenue(2)

$4.5 billion
ETM

$2.2B

SET
$1.3B

EDU
$1.0B

Implemented in 2020 and realigned in 2025(1), our portfolio of specialty businesses positions Kelly to compete and win.

(1) In the first quarter of 2025, Kelly combined its former P&I and OCG segments into the ETM segment. The Company also realigned certain customers as well as MRP's Sevenstep business from the SET segment to the 
ETM segment to support our integrated strategy and the broader integration of MRP.
(2) Kelly revenue and margin profiles are based on trailing-12-month results (Q2 2024 – Q1 2025).
(3) See reconciliations of Non-GAAP Measures included in Form 8-K dated August 8, 2024; November 7, 2024; February 13, 2025; and May 8, 2025.
(4) Managed Service Provider (“MSP”); Recruitment Process Outsourcing (“RPO”); Payroll Process Outsourcing (“PPO”).
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We have driven significant progress on our Specialty Growth Journey
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(1) On January 2, 2024, Kelly completed the sale of its European staffing operations. Following the sale, its Mexico operations, which were previously included in the International segment, is now included in the 
ETM segment, and the International segment no longer exists as a reportable segment.
(2) Kelly combined its former P&I and OCG segments into the ETM segment in the first quarter of 2025. The Company also realigned certain customers as well as MRP's Sevenstep business from the SET 
segment to the ETM segment to support our integrated strategy and the broader integration of MRP. The 2024 ETM and SET segment information has been recast to conform to the new structure.

P&I
40%

SET
25%

OCG
14%

EDU
5%

INTL(1)

15%

2020 ETM(2)

50%

SET(2)

34%

EDU
16%

2024

P&I
41%

SET
23%

OCG
8%

EDU
6%

INTL(1)

22%

2020 ETM(2)

51%

SET(2)

27%

EDU
22%

2024

Launched streamlined operating model in 2020 to 
sharpen focus on higher-margin, higher-growth 
specialties

Redeployed capital to acquire 7 specialty talent 
solutions companies, expanding scale and 
capabilities in SET, Education, and ETM

Accelerated organic expansion into Education 
and higher-margin outcome-based solutions in 
ETM and SET

Enhanced organizational efficiency and 
effectiveness resulting in structural SG&A savings 
of more than $100 million

Unlocked nearly $500 million by monetizing non-
core assets, including a majority of our PersolKelly 
JV stake and our European staffing operations

Revenue Mix

Gross Profit Mix
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We are delivering differentiated solutions to meet the evolving needs of clients and talent
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76%

15%

8%
1%2020

66%

21%

11%

1%

2024

Temporary Staffing Solutions 

• Enable employers to quickly scale their 
workforce for a defined period of time

• Kelly sources and pays workers, who are 
managed by the customer

• Client pays Kelly on a per-hour or per-unit 
basis for services performed over the 
duration of the assignment

Permanent Placement Solutions 

• Cost-effective approach for employers to 
source candidates for permanent roles

• Kelly sources, screens, and interviews 
candidates for the client

• Client pays a one-time fee to Kelly when a 
candidate begins their full-time 
employment

Talent Solutions 

• Provide employers with technology-
enabled program management for 
contingent workforce (MSP), end-to-end 
talent acquisition (RPO), and payroll process 
outsourcing (PPO)

• Client pays Kelly a fee contingent on the 
volume of services managed through the 
program, a monthly management fee, 
measure of time, or a per-unit basis for 
services performed

Outcome-Based Solutions 

• Innovative approach to outsourcing  
business processes and projects

• Kelly collaborates with the client to identify 
requirements of the process or project, then 
sources, manages, and pays workers to 
complete it

• Client pays Kelly on time or per-unit basis 
for services performed related to the 
process or project

Since 2020, we have shifted our revenue mix toward higher-margin outcome-based, MSP, and RPO solutions.
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(1) Adjusted EBITDA excludes from Net Income: (i) equity in earnings of affiliate, (ii) income taxes, (iii) other income or expenses net, (iv) Persol related gains or losses, (v) gains or losses on asset sales, (vi) asset 
impairment charges, (vii) gains on insurance settlement, (viii) gains or losses on foreign currency matters, (ix) restructuring expenses, (x) unrealized loss on forward contract, (xi) transaction costs, and (xii) 
depreciation & amortization.
(2) Trailing 12 months includes Q2 2024 through Q1 2025.

Our transformation has delivered significant profitability improvement
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Through targeted growth and efficiency initiatives, we have more than doubled adjusted EBITDA(1) margin since 
2020 and are laser-focused on delivering continued incremental margin expansion.

Adj. EBITDA CAGR 
2020-2024

20.1%
$69

$84

$106 $109

$143 $145

1.5%
1.7%

2.1%
2.3%

3.3% 3.3%

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

$0

$20

$40

$60

$80

$100

$120

$140

$160

Adj. EBITDA (millions) Adj. EBITDA Margin %

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Trailing 12 
Months(2)
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Propelled by momentum from our recent achievements, our near-term priorities are clear
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• Continue to build out go-to-
market strategy within ETM 
to further enhance delivery 
of the full suite of Kelly 
offerings to large enterprise 
customers and increase 
share-of-wallet

• Integrate prior acquisitions, 
most notably MRP’s portfolio 
of businesses and their 
respective business lines 
within SET and ETM; capture 
synergies throughout 2025 
and 2026 toward expected 
annualized EBITDA benefit of 
approximately $10 million

Deliver above-market growth 
by increasing scale in chosen 

specialties

Further optimize operating 
model

Drive incremental EBITDA 
margin expansion

• Realign SET into growth 
focused end-market 
specialties including 
Information Technology, Life 
Sciences, and Engineering

• Capture greater share-of-
wallet with large enterprise 
customers through targeted 
enterprise account strategy

• Continue outsized growth in 
Education leveraging K-12 
market positioning and 
acceleration of Therapy 
offering market penetration

• Maintain momentum with 
higher growth outcome-
based solutions across SET 
and ETM

• Further enhance 
organizational efficiency and 
effectiveness to drive 
additional structural SG&A 
reductions while continuing 
to align resources and cost 
structure with demand

• Continue to shift business 
mix toward higher-margin 
areas, including outcome-
based solutions in SET and 
ETM, and pediatric therapy in 
Education
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Our capital allocation strategy is focused on driving long-term shareholder value
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72%

11%

8%

6% 4%

Acquisitions
Dividends and Share Repurchases
Organic Investments
CapEx
Working Capital

Total Deployed:

$1.2 billion

Capital Deployment: 2020-2024(1)

Disciplined organic investments to capture market share and 
drive growth in our chosen specialties

Targeted inorganic investments that add scale and 
capabilities in higher-margin specialties, including SET, 
Education, and more opportunistically, MSP and RPO in ETM

$60 million of Class A shares repurchased since 2022; $40 
million remaining under current authorization approved on 
November 26, 2024

Dividend reflects confidence in cash flow generation

With a strong balance sheet underpinned by healthy free cash flow generation and available debt capacity, we 
are well positioned to deliver on our priorities.



Business Unit Overview
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$2,214.4 

$2,196.1 

$2,206.0 

21.0%

20.3% 20.3%

19.8%

20.0%

20.2%

20.4%

20.6%

20.8%

21.0%

21.2%

$2,150.0

$2,160.0

$2,170.0

$2,180.0

$2,190.0

$2,200.0

$2,210.0

$2,220.0

2023 2024 Trailing 12 Months

Revenue (millions) GP Margin

Enterprise Talent Management(1) Segment Overview
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Roles Placed(3)

• Assembly Workers

• Contact Center 
Representatives

• Materials Handlers

• Office Managers

• Production Operators

Customer End Markets

• Manufacturing

• Finance

• Technology

• Healthcare

• Energy

Market Positioning

• 2024 Everest Group Peak Matrix 
o Contingent Workforce Management: Leader
o Services Procurement: Leader
o Recruitment Process Outsourcing: Major 

Contender

• #4 Office/Clerical Staffing Firm in the U.S.(4)

• #10 Largest Marketing/Creative Staffing Firm in 
the U.S.(4)

• #12 Largest Industrial Staffing Firm in the U.S.(4)

Brands(5)

(1) In the first quarter of 2025, Kelly combined its former P&I and OCG segments into the ETM segment. The Company also realigned certain customers and MRP's Sevenstep business from the SET segment to 
the ETM segment to support our integrated strategy and the broader integration of MRP. The 2023 and 2024 ETM segment information has been recast to conform to the new structure.
(2) Trailing 12 months includes Q2 2024 through Q1 2025.
(3) Examples are intended to demonstrate breadth of placements and are not inclusive of all roles placed.
(4) Based on 2024 data from Staffing Industry Analysts (SIA).
(5) RocketPower acquired in 2022; Sevenstep acquired in 2024 through Kelly’s purchase of its parent company, Motion Recruitment Partners. 

2024 ETM Revenue Mix

53%

24%

22%

1%

Temp Staffing Outcome-Based

Talent Solutions Perm Placement

(2)
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$970.6

$1,165.7
$1,256.5

25.4%
25.6%

25.7%

24.0%

24.5%

25.0%

25.5%

26.0%

26.5%

27.0%

27.5%

28.0%

$0.0

$200.0

$400.0

$600.0

$800.0

$1,000.0

$1,200.0

$1,400.0

$1,600.0

2023 2024 Trailing 12 Months

Revenue (millions) GP Margin

Science, Engineering & Technology(1) Segment Overview
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Roles Placed(2)

• Chemists

• Data Analysts

• Laboratory Technicians

• Mechanical Engineers

• Regulatory Affairs 
Specialists

Customer End Markets

• Medical Devices

• Pharmaceuticals

• Insurance

• Chemicals

• Aerospace & Defense

66%

30%

2% 2%

Temp Staffing Outcome-Based

Perm Placement Talent Solutions

Brands(4)

2024 SET Revenue Mix

(1) In the first quarter of 2025, Kelly realigned certain customers and MRP's Sevenstep business from the SET segment to the ETM segment to support our integrated strategy and the broader integration of 
MRP. The 2023 and 2024 SET segment information has been recast to conform to the new structure.
(2) Trailing 12 months includes Q2 2024 through Q1 2025.
(3) Examples are intended to demonstrate breadth of placements and are not inclusive of all roles placed.
(4) Based on 2024 data from Staffing Industry Analysts (SIA).
(5) NextGen, GTA acquired in 2019; Softworld acquired in 2021; Motion Recruitment and TG Federal acquired in 2024 through Kelly’s purchase of their parent company, Motion Recruitment Partners.

Market Positioning

• #2 Largest Life Science 
Staffing Firm in the U.S.(3)

• #4 Largest Engineering 
Staffing Firm in the U.S.(3)

• #10 Largest IT Staffing Firm 
in the U.S.(3)

(2)
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$286.9

$416.5

$636.2

$841.9

$972.3 $991.4

14.7%
15.6% 15.8% 15.3%

14.4% 14.5%

12.0%

14.0%

16.0%

18.0%

20.0%

22.0%

24.0%

$0.0

$200.0

$400.0

$600.0

$800.0

$1,000.0

$1,200.0

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Trailing 12
Months

Revenue (millions) GP Margin

Education Segment Overview
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99%

1%

Temp Staffing Perm Placement

2024 EDU Revenue Mix

(1) Trailing 12 months includes Q2 2024 through Q1 2025.
(2) Examples are intended to demonstrate breadth of placements and are not inclusive of all roles placed.
(3) Based on 2024 data from Staffing Industry Analysts (SIA).
(4) Teachers On Call acquired in 2017; Insight, Greenwood Asher & Associates acquired in 2020; Pediatric Therapeutic Services acquired in 2022; Children’s Therapy Center acquired in 2024.

Roles Placed(2)

• Administrators

• Paraeducators

• Substitute Teachers

• Therapists

• Tutors

Customer End Markets

• PreK-12 Schools

• Higher Education  
Institutions

Market Positioning

• #1 Largest Education 
Staffing Firm in the U.S.(3)

• Serves 8,700+ schools 
across 37 states

Brands(4)

(1)



Financial Appendix
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Q2 2025 Outlook
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Our Q2 2025 Outlook 
assumes macro and 
staffing market 
conditions consistent 
with those at the end of 
the first quarter.

Through our ongoing 
focus on efficiency and 
effectiveness, we are 
well prepared to 
navigate this rapidly 
evolving 
macroeconomic 
environment and 
capitalize when 
demand rebounds

Second Quarter 2025:

• Revenue – total Company year-over-year revenue growth of 6.0% to 7.0%

o Includes inorganic growth from MRP acquisition through the May 31 
anniversary date of the transaction.

o Organic revenue trends impacted 1.0% to 1.5% from reducing demand 
for U.S. federal contractors and 1.0% related to slower economic growth 
relative to our initial expectations.
 Excluding these impacts, expect roughly flat organic revenue year-

over-year

• Adjusted EBITDA margin – down 20 to 30 basis points

o Similar to first quarter performance

o Year-over-year expansion expected in Q3 and Q4, and for the full year, 
as benefits from efficiency and optimization initiatives phase in
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$4.5

$4.9

$5.0

$4.8

$4.3

$4.5

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Trailing 12 Months

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

$3.8

$4.0

$4.2

$4.4

$4.6

$4.8

$5.0

$5.2

Kelly Revenue (billions) YoY Kelly Organic Revenue Growth % YoY Industry Growth %

Our Financial Journey: Revenue
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(1) Trailing 12 months includes Q2 2024 through Q1 2025.
(2) Organic revenue growth excludes revenue from divested businesses, and acquisitions completed between 2019 and 2024 in the year the transaction was completed and either the following year, or upon 
integration if completed prior to the end of the following year.
(3) 2020-2024 Industry Growth data sourced from SIA U.S. Staffing Industry Forecast, September 2024 Update. 

(3)(2)

(1)
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$828

$919

$1,012
$961

$883
$913

18.3%

18.7%

20.4%

19.9%

20.4% 20.5%

17%

18%

19%

20%

21%

22%

23%

$0

$200

$400

$600

$800

$1,000

$1,200

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Trailing 12 Months

Gross Profit (millions) Gross Profit %

Our Financial Journey: Gross Profit
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(1)

(1) Trailing 12 months includes Q2 2024 through Q1 2025. 
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$171 

$74 

($88)

$61 

$16 

$66 

($150)

($100)

($50)

$0

$50

$100

$150

$200

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Trailing 12 Months

Free Cash Flow (millions)

(1) Free cash flow is defined as net cash from operating activities minus capital expenditures.
(2) Free cash flow includes the cash outflows of $30 million in 2021 and $87 million in 2022 used to repay payroll taxes previously deferred under the CARES Act, as well as $48 million in 2022 for 
income taxes related to the sale of Persol Holdings common stock.
(3) Trailing 12 months includes Q2 2024 through Q1 2025.

Our Financial Journey: Free Cash Flow(1)

19

CAGR: 2.3%(2)

(2)(2) (3)
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Recast Segment Results: 2023-2024(1)
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$ in millions

(1) In the first quarter of 2025, Kelly combined its former P&I and OCG segments into the ETM segment. The Company also realigned certain customers and MRP's Sevenstep business from the SET segment to 
the ETM segment to support our integrated strategy and the broader integration of MRP. The 2023 and 2024 ETM and SET segment information has been recast to conform to the new structure. The 
financial data presented above is unaudited and includes recast segment information for prior periods to align with the Company’s current segment reporting structure.

2023 2024
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY FY

Enterprise Talent Management (ETM) 574.6     559.7     546.7    533.4     524.1     541.2     561.6     569.2   2,214.4 2,196.1  
Science, Engineering & Technology (SET) 249.0    246.2    241.1    234.3     231.6     265.7     335.0    333.4  970.6    1,165.7  
Education (EDU) 249.4    206.4    128.1    258.0     289.9    251.1      142.1     289.2   841.9    972.3    
International (INTL) 195.8     205.9    203.0   207.4     - - - - 812.1     -
Intersegment (0.5)        (1.0)        (0.9)      (0.9)        (0.5)       (0.5)       (0.6)       (0.7)      (3.3)       (2.3)      
Total 1,268.3 1,217.2 1,118.0 1,232.2 1,045.1 1,057.5 1,038.1 1,191.1 4,835.7 4,331.8

2023 2024
Revenue 

Adj. EBITDA ETM SET EDU INT
Business unit profit (loss) 2.4         14.8       15.4      (0.7)        
Restructuring 3.6         0.5         0.1        0.6         
Adjusted EBITDA 6.0         15.3       15.5      (0.1)         
Adjusted EBITDA margin 1.0% 6.1% 6.2% 0.0%

Business unit profit (loss) 6.8         14.5       9.3        -
Asset impairment charge 2.3         0.1         - -
Restructuring 0.2         - 0.3       -
Adjusted EBITDA 9.3         14.6       9.6        -

Adjusted EBITDA margin 1.7% 5.9% 4.7% 0.0%

Business unit profit (loss) 10.6       17.3       (2.5)      1.4          
Restructuring 5.8         0.7         0.6        -
Adjusted EBITDA 16.4       18.0       (1.9)       1.4          

Adjusted EBITDA margin 3.0% 7.5% -1.5% 0.7%

Business unit profit (loss) 11.4        15.4       14.1       (2.6)        
Transaction costs - 0.4        - 2.7         
Restructuring 0.1         - - -
Adjusted EBITDA 11.5        15.8       14.1       0.1          
Adjusted EBITDA margin 2.1% 6.8% 5.5% 0.0%

Business unit profit (loss) 31.2       62.0      36.3     (1.9)         
Transaction costs - 0.4        - 2.7         
Asset impairment charge 2.3         0.1         - -
Restructuring 9.7         1.2         1.0        0.6         
Adjusted EBITDA 43.2      63.7       37.3     1.4          
Adjusted EBITDA margin 2.0% 6.6% 4.4% 0.2%

Q1 2023

Q2 2023

Q3 2023

Q4 2023

FY 2023

Adj. EBITDA ETM SET EDU
Business unit profit (loss) 8.1         14.2      18.1      
Restructuring 0.7         - -
Adjusted EBITDA 8.8        14.2      18.1      
Adjusted EBITDA margin 1.7% 6.1% 6.2%

Business unit profit (loss) 15.5       18.9       12.7      
Restructuring 0.3        0.3        -
Adjusted EBITDA 15.8       19.2       12.7      
Adjusted EBITDA margin 2.9% 7.2% 5.1%

Business unit profit (loss) 18.0       19.5       (3.3)      

Restructuring (0.1)        - -
Adjusted EBITDA 17.9       19.5       (3.3)      
Adjusted EBITDA margin 3.2% 5.8% -2.3%

Business unit profit (loss) 17.4       (54.2)     16.4      

Goodwill impairment charge - 72.8      -
Integration costs - 0.2        -
Restructuring (0.2)       - -
Adjusted EBITDA 17.2       18.8      16.4      
Adjusted EBITDA margin 3.0% 5.6% 5.7%

Business unit profit (loss) 59.0       (1.6)        43.9     
Goodwill impairment charge - 72.8      -
Integration costs - 0.2        -
Restructuring 0.7         0.3        -
Adjusted EBITDA 59.7       71.7       43.9     
Adjusted EBITDA margin 2.7% 6.2% 4.5%

Q3 2024

Q4 2024

Q1 2024

FY 2024

Q2 2024


2023 BU Rev & Adj EBITDA

		Revenue 		2023																2024																2023				2024

				Q1				Q2				Q3				Q4				Q1				Q2				Q3				Q4				FY				FY

		Enterprise Talent Management (ETM)		574.6				559.7				546.7				533.4				524.1				541.2				561.6				569.2				2,214.4				2,196.1

		Science, Engineering & Technology (SET)		249.0				246.2				241.1				234.3				231.6				265.7				335.0				333.4				970.6				1,165.7

		Education (EDU)		249.4				206.4				128.1				258.0				289.9				251.1				142.1				289.2				841.9				972.3

		International (INTL)		195.8				205.9				203.0				207.4				-				-				-				-				812.1				-

		Intersegment		(0.5)				(1.0)				(0.9)				(0.9)				(0.5)				(0.5)				(0.6)				(0.7)				(3.3)				(2.3)

		Total		1,268.3				1,217.2				1,118.0				1,232.2				1,045.1				1,057.5				1,038.1				1,191.1				4,835.7				4,331.8

		2023 Adjusted EBITDA by BU

		Q1 2023		ETM				SET				EDU				INT

		Business unit profit (loss)		2.4				14.8				15.4				(0.7)

		Restructuring		3.6				0.5				0.1				0.6

		Adjusted EBITDA		6.0				15.3				15.5				(0.1)

		Adjusted EBITDA margin		1.0%				6.1%				6.2%				-0.0%

		Q2 2023		ETM				SET				EDU				INT

		Business unit profit (loss)		6.8				14.5				9.3				- 0

		Asset impairment charge		2.3				0.1				- 0				- 0

		Restructuring		0.2				- 0				0.3				- 0

		Adjusted EBITDA		9.3				14.6				9.6				- 0

		Adjusted EBITDA margin		1.7%				5.9%				4.7%				-0.0%

		Q3 2023		ETM				SET				EDU				INT

		Business unit profit (loss)		10.6				17.3				(2.5)				1.4

		Restructuring		5.8				0.7				0.6				- 0

		Adjusted EBITDA		16.4				18.0				(1.9)				1.4

		Adjusted EBITDA margin		3.0%				7.5%				-1.5%				0.7%

		Q4 2023		ETM				SET				EDU				INT

		Business unit profit (loss)		11.4				15.4				14.1				(2.6)

		Transaction costs		- 0				0.4				- 0				2.7

		Restructuring		0.1				- 0				- 0				- 0

		Adjusted EBITDA		11.5				15.8				14.1				0.1

		Adjusted EBITDA margin		2.1%				6.8%				5.5%				0.0%

		2023		ETM				SET				EDU				INT

		Business unit profit (loss)		31.2				62.0				36.3				(1.9)

		Transaction costs		- 0				0.4				- 0				2.7

		Asset impairment charge		2.3				0.1				- 0				- 0

		Restructuring		9.7				1.2				1.0				0.6

		Adjusted EBITDA		43.2				63.7				37.3				1.4

		Adjusted EBITDA margin		2.0%				6.6%				4.4%				0.2%





2024 BU Rev & Adj EBITDA

		2024 Revenue by BU

		 

						Q1				Q2				Q3				Q4				Total

		ETM				524.1				541.2				561.6				569.2				2,196.1

		SET				231.6				265.7				335.0				333.4				1,165.7

		EDU				289.9				251.1				142.1				289.2				972.3

		Intersegment				(0.5)				(0.5)				(0.6)				(0.7)				(2.3)		4,334.1		50.70%

		Total				1,045.1				1,057.5				1,038.1				1,191.1				4,331.8

		2024 Adjusted EBITDA by BU



		Q1 2024				ETM				SET				EDU

		Business unit profit (loss)				8.1				14.2				18.1

		Restructuring				0.7				- 0				- 0

		Adjusted EBITDA				8.8				14.2				18.1

		Adjusted EBITDA margin				1.7%				6.1%				6.2%

		Q2 2024				ETM				SET				EDU

		Business unit profit (loss)				15.5				18.9				12.7

		Restructuring				0.3				0.3				- 0

		Adjusted EBITDA				15.8				19.2				12.7

		Adjusted EBITDA margin				2.9%				7.2%				5.1%

		Q3 2024				ETM				SET				EDU

		Business unit profit (loss)				18.0				19.5				(3.3)

		Restructuring				(0.1)				- 0				- 0

		Adjusted EBITDA				17.9				19.5				(3.3)

		Adjusted EBITDA margin				3.2%				5.8%				-2.3%

		Q4 2024				ETM				SET				EDU

		Business unit profit (loss)				17.4				(54.2)				16.4

		Goodwill impairment charge				- 0				72.8				- 0

		Integration costs				- 0				0.2				- 0

		Restructuring				(0.2)				- 0				- 0

		Adjusted EBITDA				17.2				18.8				16.4

		Adjusted EBITDA margin				3.0%				5.6%				5.7%

		2024				ETM				SET				EDU

		Business unit profit (loss)				59.0				(1.6)				43.9

		Goodwill impairment charge				- 0				72.8				- 0

		Integration costs				- 0				0.2				- 0

		Restructuring				0.7				0.3				- 0

		Adjusted EBITDA				59.7				71.7				43.9

		Adjusted EBITDA margin				2.7%				6.2%				4.5%
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2023 BU Rev & Adj EBITDA

		Revenue 		2023																2024																2023				2024

				Q1				Q2				Q3				Q4				Q1				Q2				Q3				Q4				FY				FY

		Enterprise Talent Management (ETM)		574.6				559.7				546.7				533.4				524.1				541.2				561.6				569.2				2,214.4				2,196.1

		Science, Engineering & Technology (SET)		249.0				246.2				241.1				234.3				231.6				265.7				335.0				333.4				970.6				1,165.7

		Education (EDU)		249.4				206.4				128.1				258.0				289.9				251.1				142.1				289.2				841.9				972.3

		International (INTL)		195.8				205.9				203.0				207.4				-				-				-				-				812.1				-

		Intersegment		(0.5)				(1.0)				(0.9)				(0.9)				(0.5)				(0.5)				(0.6)				(0.7)				(3.3)				(2.3)

		Total		1,268.3				1,217.2				1,118.0				1,232.2				1,045.1				1,057.5				1,038.1				1,191.1				4,835.7				4,331.8





		Q1 2023		ETM				SET				EDU				INT

		Business unit profit (loss)		2.4				14.8				15.4				(0.7)

		Restructuring		3.6				0.5				0.1				0.6

		Adjusted EBITDA		6.0				15.3				15.5				(0.1)

		Adjusted EBITDA margin		1.0%				6.1%				6.2%				-0.0%

		Q2 2023		ETM				SET				EDU				INT

		Business unit profit (loss)		6.8				14.5				9.3				- 0

		Asset impairment charge		2.3				0.1				- 0				- 0

		Restructuring		0.2				- 0				0.3				- 0

		Adjusted EBITDA		9.3				14.6				9.6				- 0

		Adjusted EBITDA margin		1.7%				5.9%				4.7%				-0.0%

		Q3 2023		ETM				SET				EDU				INT

		Business unit profit (loss)		10.6				17.3				(2.5)				1.4

		Restructuring		5.8				0.7				0.6				- 0

		Adjusted EBITDA		16.4				18.0				(1.9)				1.4

		Adjusted EBITDA margin		3.0%				7.5%				-1.5%				0.7%

		Q4 2023		ETM				SET				EDU				INT

		Business unit profit (loss)		11.4				15.4				14.1				(2.6)

		Transaction costs		- 0				0.4				- 0				2.7

		Restructuring		0.1				- 0				- 0				- 0

		Adjusted EBITDA		11.5				15.8				14.1				0.1

		Adjusted EBITDA margin		2.1%				6.8%				5.5%				0.0%

		2023		ETM				SET				EDU				INT

		Business unit profit (loss)		31.2				62.0				36.3				(1.9)

		Transaction costs		- 0				0.4				- 0				2.7

		Asset impairment charge		2.3				0.1				- 0				- 0

		Restructuring		9.7				1.2				1.0				0.6

		Adjusted EBITDA		43.2				63.7				37.3				1.4

		Adjusted EBITDA margin		2.0%				6.6%				4.4%				0.2%





2024 BU Rev & Adj EBITDA

		2024 Revenue by BU

		 

						Q1				Q2				Q3				Q4				Total

		ETM				524.1				541.2				561.6				569.2				2,196.1

		SET				231.6				265.7				335.0				333.4				1,165.7

		EDU				289.9				251.1				142.1				289.2				972.3

		Intersegment				(0.5)				(0.5)				(0.6)				(0.7)				(2.3)		4,334.1		50.70%

		Total				1,045.1				1,057.5				1,038.1				1,191.1				4,331.8

		2024 Adjusted EBITDA by BU



		Q1 2024				ETM				SET				EDU

		Business unit profit (loss)				8.1				14.2				18.1

		Restructuring				0.7				- 0				- 0

		Adjusted EBITDA				8.8				14.2				18.1

		Adjusted EBITDA margin				1.7%				6.1%				6.2%

		Q2 2024				ETM				SET				EDU

		Business unit profit (loss)				15.5				18.9				12.7

		Restructuring				0.3				0.3				- 0

		Adjusted EBITDA				15.8				19.2				12.7

		Adjusted EBITDA margin				2.9%				7.2%				5.1%

		Q3 2024				ETM				SET				EDU

		Business unit profit (loss)				18.0				19.5				(3.3)

		Restructuring				(0.1)				- 0				- 0

		Adjusted EBITDA				17.9				19.5				(3.3)

		Adjusted EBITDA margin				3.2%				5.8%				-2.3%

		Q4 2024				ETM				SET				EDU

		Business unit profit (loss)				17.4				(54.2)				16.4

		Goodwill impairment charge				- 0				72.8				- 0

		Integration costs				- 0				0.2				- 0

		Restructuring				(0.2)				- 0				- 0

		Adjusted EBITDA				17.2				18.8				16.4

		Adjusted EBITDA margin				3.0%				5.6%				5.7%

		2024				ETM				SET				EDU

		Business unit profit (loss)				59.0				(1.6)				43.9

		Goodwill impairment charge				- 0				72.8				- 0

		Integration costs				- 0				0.2				- 0

		Restructuring				0.7				0.3				- 0

		Adjusted EBITDA				59.7				71.7				43.9

		Adjusted EBITDA margin				2.7%				6.2%				4.5%





2023 BU Rev & Adj EBITDA (2)



		Adj. EBITDA				ETM				SET				EDU				INT				Adj. EBITDA				ETM				SET				EDU

		Q1 2023		Business unit profit (loss)		2.4				14.8				15.4				(0.7)				Q1 2024		Business unit profit (loss)		8.1				14.2				18.1

				Restructuring		3.6				0.5				0.1				0.6						Restructuring		0.7				-				-

				Adjusted EBITDA		6.0				15.3				15.5				(0.1)						Adjusted EBITDA		8.8				14.2				18.1

				Adjusted EBITDA margin		1.0%				6.1%				6.2%				-0.0%						Adjusted EBITDA margin		1.7%				6.1%				6.2%

		Q2 2023		Business unit profit (loss)		6.8				14.5				9.3				-				Q2 2024		Business unit profit (loss)		15.5				18.9				12.7

				Asset impairment charge		2.3				0.1				-				-						Restructuring		0.3				0.3				-

				Restructuring		0.2				-				0.3				-						Adjusted EBITDA		15.8				19.2				12.7

				Adjusted EBITDA		9.3				14.6				9.6				-						Adjusted EBITDA margin		2.9%				7.2%				5.1%

				Adjusted EBITDA margin		1.7%				5.9%				4.7%				-0.0%				Q3 2024		Business unit profit (loss)		18.0				19.5				(3.3)

		Q3 2023		Business unit profit (loss)		10.6				17.3				(2.5)				1.4						Restructuring		(0.1)				-				-

				Restructuring		5.8				0.7				0.6				-						Adjusted EBITDA		17.9				19.5				(3.3)

				Adjusted EBITDA		16.4				18.0				(1.9)				1.4						Adjusted EBITDA margin		3.2%				5.8%				-2.3%

				Adjusted EBITDA margin		3.0%				7.5%				-1.5%				0.7%				Q4 2024		Business unit profit (loss)		17.4				(54.2)				16.4

		Q4 2023		Business unit profit (loss)		11.4				15.4				14.1				(2.6)						Goodwill impairment charge		-				72.8				-

				Transaction costs		-				0.4				-				2.7						Integration costs		-				0.2				-

				Restructuring		0.1				-				-				-						Restructuring		(0.2)				-				-

				Adjusted EBITDA		11.5				15.8				14.1				0.1						Adjusted EBITDA		17.2				18.8				16.4

				Adjusted EBITDA margin		2.1%				6.8%				5.5%				0.0%						Adjusted EBITDA margin		3.0%				5.6%				5.7%

		FY 2023		Business unit profit (loss)		31.2				62.0				36.3				(1.9)				FY 2024		Business unit profit (loss)		59.0				(1.6)				43.9

				Transaction costs		-				0.4				-				2.7						Goodwill impairment charge		-				72.8				-

				Asset impairment charge		2.3				0.1				-				-						Integration costs		-				0.2				-

				Restructuring		9.7				1.2				1.0				0.6						Restructuring		0.7				0.3				-

				Adjusted EBITDA		43.2				63.7				37.3				1.4						Adjusted EBITDA		59.7				71.7				43.9

				Adjusted EBITDA margin		2.0%				6.6%				4.4%				0.2%						Adjusted EBITDA margin		2.7%				6.2%				4.5%






2023 BU Rev & Adj EBITDA

		Revenue 		2023																2024																2023				2024

				Q1				Q2				Q3				Q4				Q1				Q2				Q3				Q4				FY				FY

		Enterprise Talent Management (ETM)		574.6				559.7				546.7				533.4				524.1				541.2				561.6				569.2				2,214.4				2,196.1

		Science, Engineering & Technology (SET)		249.0				246.2				241.1				234.3				231.6				265.7				335.0				333.4				970.6				1,165.7

		Education (EDU)		249.4				206.4				128.1				258.0				289.9				251.1				142.1				289.2				841.9				972.3

		International (INTL)		195.8				205.9				203.0				207.4				-				-				-				-				812.1				-

		Intersegment		(0.5)				(1.0)				(0.9)				(0.9)				(0.5)				(0.5)				(0.6)				(0.7)				(3.3)				(2.3)

		Total		1,268.3				1,217.2				1,118.0				1,232.2				1,045.1				1,057.5				1,038.1				1,191.1				4,835.7				4,331.8





		Q1 2023		ETM				SET				EDU				INT

		Business unit profit (loss)		2.4				14.8				15.4				(0.7)

		Restructuring		3.6				0.5				0.1				0.6

		Adjusted EBITDA		6.0				15.3				15.5				(0.1)

		Adjusted EBITDA margin		1.0%				6.1%				6.2%				-0.0%

		Q2 2023		ETM				SET				EDU				INT

		Business unit profit (loss)		6.8				14.5				9.3				- 0

		Asset impairment charge		2.3				0.1				- 0				- 0

		Restructuring		0.2				- 0				0.3				- 0

		Adjusted EBITDA		9.3				14.6				9.6				- 0

		Adjusted EBITDA margin		1.7%				5.9%				4.7%				-0.0%

		Q3 2023		ETM				SET				EDU				INT

		Business unit profit (loss)		10.6				17.3				(2.5)				1.4

		Restructuring		5.8				0.7				0.6				- 0

		Adjusted EBITDA		16.4				18.0				(1.9)				1.4

		Adjusted EBITDA margin		3.0%				7.5%				-1.5%				0.7%

		Q4 2023		ETM				SET				EDU				INT

		Business unit profit (loss)		11.4				15.4				14.1				(2.6)

		Transaction costs		- 0				0.4				- 0				2.7

		Restructuring		0.1				- 0				- 0				- 0

		Adjusted EBITDA		11.5				15.8				14.1				0.1

		Adjusted EBITDA margin		2.1%				6.8%				5.5%				0.0%

		2023		ETM				SET				EDU				INT

		Business unit profit (loss)		31.2				62.0				36.3				(1.9)

		Transaction costs		- 0				0.4				- 0				2.7

		Asset impairment charge		2.3				0.1				- 0				- 0

		Restructuring		9.7				1.2				1.0				0.6

		Adjusted EBITDA		43.2				63.7				37.3				1.4

		Adjusted EBITDA margin		2.0%				6.6%				4.4%				0.2%





2024 BU Rev & Adj EBITDA

		2024 Revenue by BU

		 

						Q1				Q2				Q3				Q4				Total

		ETM				524.1				541.2				561.6				569.2				2,196.1

		SET				231.6				265.7				335.0				333.4				1,165.7

		EDU				289.9				251.1				142.1				289.2				972.3

		Intersegment				(0.5)				(0.5)				(0.6)				(0.7)				(2.3)		4,334.1		50.70%

		Total				1,045.1				1,057.5				1,038.1				1,191.1				4,331.8

		2024 Adjusted EBITDA by BU



		Q1 2024				ETM				SET				EDU

		Business unit profit (loss)				8.1				14.2				18.1

		Restructuring				0.7				- 0				- 0

		Adjusted EBITDA				8.8				14.2				18.1

		Adjusted EBITDA margin				1.7%				6.1%				6.2%

		Q2 2024				ETM				SET				EDU

		Business unit profit (loss)				15.5				18.9				12.7

		Restructuring				0.3				0.3				- 0

		Adjusted EBITDA				15.8				19.2				12.7

		Adjusted EBITDA margin				2.9%				7.2%				5.1%

		Q3 2024				ETM				SET				EDU

		Business unit profit (loss)				18.0				19.5				(3.3)

		Restructuring				(0.1)				- 0				- 0

		Adjusted EBITDA				17.9				19.5				(3.3)

		Adjusted EBITDA margin				3.2%				5.8%				-2.3%

		Q4 2024				ETM				SET				EDU

		Business unit profit (loss)				17.4				(54.2)				16.4

		Goodwill impairment charge				- 0				72.8				- 0

		Integration costs				- 0				0.2				- 0

		Restructuring				(0.2)				- 0				- 0

		Adjusted EBITDA				17.2				18.8				16.4

		Adjusted EBITDA margin				3.0%				5.6%				5.7%

		2024				ETM				SET				EDU

		Business unit profit (loss)				59.0				(1.6)				43.9

		Goodwill impairment charge				- 0				72.8				- 0

		Integration costs				- 0				0.2				- 0

		Restructuring				0.7				0.3				- 0

		Adjusted EBITDA				59.7				71.7				43.9

		Adjusted EBITDA margin				2.7%				6.2%				4.5%





2023 BU Rev & Adj EBITDA (2)



		Adj. EBITDA				ETM				SET				EDU				INT				Adj. EBITDA				ETM				SET				EDU

		Q1 2023		Business unit profit (loss)		2.4				14.8				15.4				(0.7)				Q1 2024		Business unit profit (loss)		8.1				14.2				18.1

				Restructuring		3.6				0.5				0.1				0.6						Restructuring		0.7				-				-

				Adjusted EBITDA		6.0				15.3				15.5				(0.1)						Adjusted EBITDA		8.8				14.2				18.1

				Adjusted EBITDA margin		1.0%				6.1%				6.2%				-0.0%						Adjusted EBITDA margin		1.7%				6.1%				6.2%

		Q2 2023		Business unit profit (loss)		6.8				14.5				9.3				-				Q2 2024		Business unit profit (loss)		15.5				18.9				12.7

				Asset impairment charge		2.3				0.1				-				-						Restructuring		0.3				0.3				-

				Restructuring		0.2				-				0.3				-						Adjusted EBITDA		15.8				19.2				12.7

				Adjusted EBITDA		9.3				14.6				9.6				-						Adjusted EBITDA margin		2.9%				7.2%				5.1%

				Adjusted EBITDA margin		1.7%				5.9%				4.7%				-0.0%				Q3 2024		Business unit profit (loss)		18.0				19.5				(3.3)

		Q3 2023		Business unit profit (loss)		10.6				17.3				(2.5)				1.4						Restructuring		(0.1)				-				-

				Restructuring		5.8				0.7				0.6				-						Adjusted EBITDA		17.9				19.5				(3.3)

				Adjusted EBITDA		16.4				18.0				(1.9)				1.4						Adjusted EBITDA margin		3.2%				5.8%				-2.3%

				Adjusted EBITDA margin		3.0%				7.5%				-1.5%				0.7%				Q4 2024		Business unit profit (loss)		17.4				(54.2)				16.4

		Q4 2023		Business unit profit (loss)		11.4				15.4				14.1				(2.6)						Goodwill impairment charge		-				72.8				-

				Transaction costs		-				0.4				-				2.7						Integration costs		-				0.2				-

				Restructuring		0.1				-				-				-						Restructuring		(0.2)				-				-

				Adjusted EBITDA		11.5				15.8				14.1				0.1						Adjusted EBITDA		17.2				18.8				16.4

				Adjusted EBITDA margin		2.1%				6.8%				5.5%				0.0%						Adjusted EBITDA margin		3.0%				5.6%				5.7%

		FY 2023		Business unit profit (loss)		31.2				62.0				36.3				(1.9)				FY 2024		Business unit profit (loss)		59.0				(1.6)				43.9

				Transaction costs		-				0.4				-				2.7						Goodwill impairment charge		-				72.8				-

				Asset impairment charge		2.3				0.1				-				-						Integration costs		-				0.2				-

				Restructuring		9.7				1.2				1.0				0.6						Restructuring		0.7				0.3				-

				Adjusted EBITDA		43.2				63.7				37.3				1.4						Adjusted EBITDA		59.7				71.7				43.9

				Adjusted EBITDA margin		2.0%				6.6%				4.4%				0.2%						Adjusted EBITDA margin		2.7%				6.2%				4.5%
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Adjusted EBITDA(1) Non-GAAP Reconciliation
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$ in millions

(1) Management uses Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA margin which Management believes is useful to compare operating performance compared to prior periods and uses it in conjunction with GAAP 
measures to assess performance. Our calculation of Adjusted EBITDA may not be consistent with similarly titled measures of other companies and should be used in conjunction with GAAP measurements.
(2) Trailing 12 months includes Q2 2024 through Q1 2025.

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Trailing 12 

Months(2)

Net earnings (loss) ($72.0) $156.1 ($62.5) $36.4 ($0.6) ($20.8)
Other (income) expense, net (3.4) 3.6 (1.6) (4.2) 3.3 8.3 
Income tax expense (benefit) (34.0) 35.1 (7.9) (11.5) (21.3) (23.1)
Depreciation & amortization 24.2 29.8 33.4 33.9 51.5 54.1 
EBITDA ($85.2) $224.6 ($38.6) 54.6 32.9 18.5 
Equity in net (earnings) loss of affiliate (0.8) (5.4) (0.8) - - -

(Gain) loss on investment in Persol Holdings(1) 16.6 (121.8) 67.2 - - -

Loss on foreign currency matters(2) - - 20.4 - - -

Gain on sale of assets(3) (32.1)  - (6.2) - (5.4) (5.4)

Loss on Disposal(4) - - 18.7 - - -

Goodwill impairment charge(5) 147.7 - 41.0 - 72.8 72.8

Gain on insurance settlement(6) - (19.0)  - - - -

Restructuring(7) 12.8 4.0 - 35.5 6.1 3.8

Asset impairment charge(8) -  -  - 2.4 13.5 13.5 

Customer dispute(9) 9.5 - - - - - 

(Gain) loss on forward contract(10) - - - 3.6 (1.2) -

Transaction costs(11) - - - 6.9 17.9 12.7

Gain on sale of EMEA staffing operations(12) - - - - (1.6) 10.0 

Integration and realignment costs(13) - - - - 10.0 20.7 

Executive Transition(14) - - - - 2.3 2.6 

Gain on equity securities(15) - - - - (3.8) (3.8)

Other, net 0.5 1.7 3.9 6.4 - -
Adjusted EBITDA $69.0 $84.1 $105.6 $109.4 $143.5 $145.4 
Adjusted EBITDA Margin 1.5% 1.7% 2.1% 2.3% 3.3% 3.3%
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Data for Tina

				Q1 2021		Q2 2021		Q3 2021		Q4 2021		2021		Rounded						Trailing 12		2020		%

		Revenue		1,205.9		1,258.1		1,195.4		1,250.3		4,909.7		4.9				Revenue:		4,909,705,410		4,515,951,575		8.7%

		Gross Profit		213.3		231.0		228.9		246.0		919.2		919				GP $:		919,252,185		827,608,742

		Adjusted EBITDA		16.9		22.2		17.3		27.7		84.1		84				GP Rate:		18.7%		18.3%

		Adjusted EBITDA Margin		1.4%		1.8%		1.4%		2.2%		1.7%

		Free Cash Flow		5.9		36.8		(19.2)		50.3		73.8		74



		Adjusted EBITDA Non-GAAP Reconciliation

		Net earnings (loss)		25.6		24.0		34.8		71.7		156.1

		Equity in net (earnings)/ loss of affiliate		1.1		(1.7)		(1.7)		(3.1)		(5.4)

		Income tax expense (benefit)		10.5		(2.6)		11.1		16.1		35.1

		Other expense, net		3.4		0.3		0.3		(0.4)		3.6

		(Gain)/Loss on investment in Persol Holdings		(30.0)		(6.3)		(35.5)		(50.0)		(121.8)

		Gain on sale of assets		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Asset impairment charge		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Customer dispute		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Gain on insurance settlement		- 0		- 0		- 0		(19.0)		(19.0)

		Restructuring		- 0		- 0		(0.1)		4.1		4.0

		Hosted software implementation amortization		0.5		0.5		0.6		0.6		2.2

		Depreciation & amortization		5.8		8.0		7.8		7.7		29.3

		Adjusted EBITDA		16.9		22.2		17.3		27.7		84.1

		Adjusted EBITDA Margin		1.4%		1.8%		1.4%		2.2%		1.7%

		Adjusted EBITDA Margin Calculation

		Adjusted EBITDA		16,885,568		22,218,126		17,295,321		27,713,734		84,112,748

		Revenue		1,205,858,566		1,258,139,310		1,195,358,938		1,250,348,596		4,909,705,410

		Adjusted EBITDA Margin		1.4%		1.8%		1.4%		2.2%		1.7%





OLD Adj EBITDA Calc - Q - BU

				Adjusted EBITDA Calculation

				2015-2021

				ERROR:#NAME?

				Fiscal Year																								ERROR:#NAME?										Earnings from Operations

				ABFF																								ERROR:#NAME?										Restructure BU's

				Archive																								ERROR:#NAME?										RASOA - Gain/Loss on Sale of Asset

				IntlCurrency																								ERROR:#NAME?										80040 - G/L on Inv in Persol Holdings

				Legal Hierarchy																								ERROR:#NAME?										54080 - COS Depreciation

				Mgmt																								ERROR:#NAME?

				BU																								ERROR:#NAME?

				Change Center																								ERROR:#NAME?

				Specialty																								ERROR:#NAME?		1.8



						2021		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020		2020				2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2017		2016		2015				Notes

						Total		Q4		Q3		Q2		Q1		Total		Q4		Q3		06-YTD		Q2		Q1		12-YTD		Q4		Q3		Q2		Q1		12-YTD		12-YTD		12-YTD		12-YTD

		Net (Income)/Loss		Net Income		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		Net (Earn)/Loss on Equity Inve		Net (Earn)/Loss on JV		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		Income Taxes (Benefit)/Expense		Income Tax (Benefit)/Expense		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?



		Other (Expense)/Income		Other (Income)/Expense		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		80040 - G/L on Inv in Persol Holdings		(Gain)/Loss on Inv in Persol		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?										G/L on Persol included in Other inc/exp - separated out

		G/L on Sale of Assets (Emerald)		Gain on Sale - Emerald																																						ERROR:#NAME?						In 2016, the gain on sale relating to Emerald was included in Other inc/exp - separated out

		Other Income/Expense (adjusted)		Other (Income)/Expense Adjusted		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?



		81010 - Gain or Loss on Disposals		Gain on sale of land and legal		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?												2019 - pull includes 0.1 excluded from what we reported.  Did not pull prior years - not one offs.

		Gain (Loss) on Sale of Assets		(Gain)/Loss on sale of assets		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?				This account will be used going forward for one off sales of assets, included for reference

		Asset Impairments		Asset impairments		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?												Did not pull prior years - 2015 had an immaterial amount not to be included

		Depreciation and Amortization		Depreciation and Amortization		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		74080 - Hosted Implement Amortization		Hosted Implement Amortization		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?				This account will be used going forward, included for reference

		Restructuring		Restructuring		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		54080 - COS Depreciation		COS Depreciation		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		202,838		542,408		70,968		91,635		198,263		181,542		107,518		145,198		17,341		2,140				Kelly G. researching amounts prior to 2019



		EBITDA		Adjusted EBITDA		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		Revenue		Revenue		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		EBITDA Margin		Adjusted EBITDA Margin		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?				EBITDA Margin will be calculated based on full numbers

				ROUNDED AS REPORTED:

				Net income		49.6		23.4		16.7		24.0		25.6		(72.0)		23.4		16.7		(112.1)		41.1		(153.2)		112.4		17.0		(10.5)		83.8		22.1		22.9		71.6		120.8		53.8

				JV loss/(earnings)		(0.6)		(1.8)		(1.8)		(1.7)		1.1		(0.8)		(1.8)		(1.8)		2.8		1.3		1.5		3.6		2.6		0.9		(0.3)		0.4		(5.2)		(2.7)		(1.1)		0.7

				Tax expense (benefit)		7.9		2.5		(1.2)		(2.6)		10.5		(34.0)		2.5		(1.2)		(35.3)		0.9		(36.2)		0.4		(5.9)		(12.8)		12.7		6.4		(27.1)		12.8		30.0		8.7

				Other expense (income)		3.7		0.2		0.7		0.3		3.4		(3.4)		0.2		0.7		(4.3)		(2.6)		(1.7)		1.2		0.1		0.2		(0.2)		1.1		0.6		1.6		0.7		3.5

				Persol (gains)/loss		(36.3)		(14.8)		(16.8)		(6.3)		(30.0)		16.6		(14.8)		(16.8)		48.2		(29.6)		77.8		(35.8)		(0.7)		39.3		(61.2)		(13.2)		96.2		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Gain on sale of assets		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(32.1)		- 0		- 0		(32.1)		- 0		(32.1)		(12.3)		- 0		- 0		(12.3)		- 0		- 0		- 0		(87.2)		- 0

				Asset impairment		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		147.7		- 0		- 0		147.7		- 0		147.7		15.8		15.8		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Restructuring		- 0		4.4		(0.1)		- 0		- 0		12.8		4.4		(0.1)		8.5		(0.2)		8.7		5.5		(0.1)		(0.1)		(0.6)		6.3		- 0		2.4		3.4		- 0

				Hosted Implement Amortization		1.0		0.4		0.6		0.5		0.5
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				Adjusted EBITDA		ERROR:#NAME?		20.4		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		20.4		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?				EBITDA dollars to be reported based on reported rounding

				Tie-out to SCF to determine rounding

				Pull from above		ERROR:#NAME?		6.1

tc={82B27FEC-06CA-4060-B0CE-3B7C060F453F}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Rounded up 0.1		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		6.1

tc={169E3238-44C3-4E07-B73D-E608B3297E36}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Rounded up 0.1		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?				Excluded COS Depr prior to 2019 as it was not included in the SCF number in these years
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				Difference		ERROR:#NAME?		(0.1)		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		(0.1)		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?
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Non-GAAP Measures Wording

		For the Non-GAAP Measures Slide:



Management believes that the non-GAAP (Generally Accepted Accounting Principles) information excluding the 2023 restructuring charges, the 2023 impairment charge,t he 2022 impairment on assets held for sale, and the 2022 gain on sale of assets are useful to understand the Company's fiscal 2023 financial performance and increases comparability. Specifically, Management believes that removing the impact of these items allows for a meaningful comparison of current period operating performance with the operating results of prior periods.  Management also believes that such measures are used by those analyzing performance of companies in the staffing industry to compare current performance to prior periods and to assess future performance.
Management uses Adjusted EBITDA (adjusted earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) and Adjusted EBITDA Margin (percent of total GAAP revenue) which Management believes is useful to compare operating performance compared to prior periods and uses it in conjunction with GAAP measures to assess performance. Our calculation of Adjusted EBITDA may not be consistent with similarly titled measures of other companies and should be used in conjunction with GAAP measurements.
These non-GAAP measures may have limitations as analytical tools because they exclude items which can have a material impact on cash flow and earnings per share.  As a result, Management considers these measures, along with reported results, when it reviews and evaluates the Company's financial performance.  Management believes that these measures provide greater transparency to investors and provide insight into how Management is evaluating the Company's financial performance.  Non-GAAP measures should not be considered a substitute for, or superior to, measures of financial performance prepared in accordance with GAAP.



Safe Habor Statement

		For the Safe Harbor Slide:



This release contains statements that are forward looking in nature and, accordingly, are subject to risks and uncertainties. The principal important risk factors that could cause our actual performance and future events and actions to differ materially from such forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, changing market and economic conditions, the impact of the novel coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak, competitive market pressures including pricing and technology introductions and disruptions, disruption in the labor market and weakened demand for human capital resulting from technological advances, competition law risks, the impact of changes in laws and regulations (including federal, state and international tax laws), unexpected changes in claim trends on workers’ compensation, unemployment, disability and medical benefit plans, or the risk of additional tax liabilities in excess of our estimates, our ability to achieve our business strategy, our ability to successfully develop new service offerings, material changes in demand from or loss of large corporate customers as well as changes in their buying practices, risks particular to doing business with government or government contractors, the risk of damage to our brand, our exposure to risks associated with services outside traditional staffing, including business process outsourcing, services of licensed professionals and services connecting talent to independent work, our increasing dependency on third parties for the execution of critical functions, our ability to effectively implement and manage our information technology strategy, the risks associated with past and future acquisitions, including risk of related impairment of goodwill and intangible assets, risks associated with conducting business in foreign countries, including foreign currency fluctuations, risks associated with violations of anticorruption, trade protection and other laws and regulations, availability of qualified full-time employees, availability of temporary workers with appropriate skills required by customers, liabilities for employment-related claims and losses, including class action lawsuits and collective actions, our ability to sustain critical business applications through our key data centers, risks arising from failure to preserve the privacy of information entrusted to us or to meet our obligations under global privacy laws, the risk of cyberattacks or other breaches of network or information technology security, our ability to realize value from our tax credit and net operating loss carryforwards, our ability to maintain specified financial covenants in our bank facilities to continue to access credit markets, and other risks, uncertainties and factors discussed in this report and in our other filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Actual results may differ materially from any forward-looking statements contained herein, and we undertake no duty to update any forward-looking statement to conform the statement to actual results or changes in the Company’s expectations.




Our Operating Model



				Kelly Professional & Industrial		Kelly International		Kelly Science, Engineering, Technology & Telecom		Kelly Education		Kelly OCG

		Revenue(1)		$1.7B		$0.9B		$1.3B		$0.6B(2)		$0.5B(3)

		GP Rate(1)		18.2%		15.3%		23.5%		15.8%(2)		36.3%(3)

		Geography		North America		EMEA & Mexico		North America		U.S.		Global

		Specialties		• Industrial
• Contact Center
• Office Clerical		• EMEA Regional Life
   Sciences
• Local Niches		• Engineering
• Science & Clinical
• Technology
• Telecom		• Early Childhood
• Special Ed/Needs
• Tutoring
• Higher Education
• Executive Search		• MSP(4)
• RPO(4)
• PPO(4)
• Consulting

		(1) Kelly size and margin profiles are based on 2022 full year results; 

		(2) Kelly Education revenue and GP rate was $0.7B and 16.6%, respectively, including the results of Pediatric Therapeutic Services on a proforma basis; 

		(3) Kelly OCG revenue and GP rate was $0.5B and 36.7%, respectively, including the results of RocketPower on a proforma basis; 

		(4) Managed Service Provider (“MSP”); Recruitment Process Outsourcing (“RPO”); Payroll Process Outsourcing (“PPO”)





Capital Deployment Graph

				Working Capital(7)		Acquisitions		Dividend & Share Repurchases		Organic Investments		Capex								Dividend & Share Repurchases		Acquisitions		CapEx		Working Capital		Organic Investments

		2021-2023		0.0%		64.0%		18.0%		10.0%		7.0%						2019-2022		9%		69%		8%		4%		9%











																(1)		Share repurchase plan approved November 2022; 

																(2)		Working Capital excludes impact of CARES Act payroll tax deferrals; 





Cash priorities
Disciplined and focused investment to drive organic growth.
Acquisitions and investments that align with strategy and financial targets. 

Approved $50 million Class A common shares repurchase plan over a one-year period(1).
Declared dividend based on economic and business conditions.

Working Capital(7)	0	Acquisitions	0.64	Dividend 	&	 Share Repurchases	0.18	Organic Investments	0.1	Capex	7.0000000000000007E-2	



Revenue

		 		Kelly Revenue (billions)		YoY Kelly Organic Revenue Growth %		YoY Industry Growth %										New Big Bet Investments								- 0		- 0

		2019		$5.4		(2.9%)												Other Business		5.00		5.00		5.00		5.00		5.00

		2020		$4.5		(15.70%)		(11.0%)				-15.70%

		2021		$4.9		5.31%		26.0%				8.70%

		2022		$5.0		1.21%		17.0%				1.10%

		2023		$4.8		(1.46%)		(14.0%)				-2.60%

		2024		$4.3		0.55%		(10.0%)				-10.40%

		Trailing 12 Months		$4.5		2.80%

		CAGR		-1.0%











Kelly Revenue (billions)	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	Trailing 12 Months	4.5	4.9000000000000004	5	4.8	4.3	4.5	YoY Kelly Organic Revenue Growth %	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	Trailing 12 Months	-0.157	5.3100000000000001E-2	1.21E-2	-1.46E-2	5.4999999999999997E-3	2.8000000000000001E-2	YoY Industry Growth %	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	Trailing 12 Months	-0.11	0.26	0.17	-0.14000000000000001	-0.1	













Adjusted EBITDA

		 		Adj. EBITDA (millions)		Adj. EBITDA Margin %						New disclosure to include on slide (Q1 2023)

		2019		$122		2.3%								2019		2020		2021		2022		2023

		2020		$69		1.5%						Earnings (loss) from operations		$81.8		($93.6)		$48.6		$14.8		$24.3

		2021		$84		1.7%

		2022		$106		2.1%

		2023		$109		2.3%

		2024		$143		3.3%

		Trailing 12 Months		$145		3.3%

		CAGR		20.1%

		Our financial journey: Adjusted EBITDA(1).















Adj. EBITDA (millions)	



2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	Trailing 12 Months	69	84	106	109	143	145	Adj. EBITDA Margin %	[VALUE]
[VALUE]
[VALUE]
[VALUE]
[VALUE]


2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	Trailing 12 Months	1.4999999999999999E-2	1.7000000000000001E-2	2.1000000000000001E-2	2.3E-2	3.3000000000000002E-2	3.3000000000000002E-2	






Adj. EBITDA Schedule 2023

						Professional & Industrial				Science, Engineering & Technology				Education				Outsourcing & Consulting				International

		Q1 2023		Business unit profit (loss)		(1.2)				18.5				15.4				(0.1)				(0.7)

				Restructuring		3.0				0.5				0.1				0.6				0.6

				Adjusted EBITDA		1.8				19.0				15.5				0.5				(0.1)

				Adjusted EBITDA margin		0.5%				6.2%				6.2%				0.3%				0.0%

		Q2 2023		Business unit profit (loss)		3.2				17.9				9.3				0.2				- 0

				Restructuring		0.3				- 0				0.3				(0.1)				- 0

				Asset impairment		0.3				0.1				- 0				2.0				- 0

				Adjusted EBITDA		3.8				18.0				9.6				2.1				- 0

				Adjusted EBITDA margin		1.0%				6.0%				4.7%				2.0%				0.0%

		Q2 YTD 2023		Business unit profit (loss)		2.0				36.4				24.7				0.1				(0.7)

				Restructuring		3.3				0.5				0.4				0.5				0.6

				Asset impairment		0.3				0.1				- 0				2.0				- 0

				Adjusted EBITDA		5.6				37.0				25.1				2.6				(0.1)

				Adjusted EBITDA margin		0.7%				6.1%				5.5%				1.2%				0.0%

		Q3 2023		Business unit profit (loss)		5.7				20.7				(2.5)				1.5				1.4

				Restructuring		4.0				0.7				0.6				1.8				- 0

				Adjusted EBITDA		9.7				21.4				(1.9)				3.3				1.4

				Adjusted EBITDA margin		2.6%				7.3%				-1.5%				2.9%				0.7%

		Q3 YTD 2023		Business unit profit (loss)		7.7				57.1				22.2				1.6				0.7

				Restructuring		7.3				1.2				1.0				2.3				0.6

				Asset impairment		0.3				0.1				- 0				2.0				- 0

				Adjusted EBITDA		15.3				58.4				23.2				5.9				1.3

				Adjusted EBITDA margin		1.3%				6.5%				4.0%				1.7%				0.2%

		Q4 2023		Business unit profit (loss)		8.3				17.9				14.1				0.6				(2.6)

				Restructuring		(0.6)				0.4				- 0				0.7				2.7

				Adjusted EBITDA		7.7				18.3				14.1				1.3				0.1

				Adjusted EBITDA margin		2.1%				6.4%				5.5%				1.1%				0.0%

		2023		Business unit profit (loss)		16.0				75.0				36.3				2.2				(1.9)

				Restructuring		6.7				1.6				1.0				3.0				3.3

				Asset impairment		0.3				0.1				- 0				2.0				- 0

				Adjusted EBITDA		23.0				76.7				37.3				7.2				1.4

				Adjusted EBITDA margin		1.5%				6.4%				4.4%				1.6%				0.2%





Gross Profit

		 		Gross Profit (millions)		Gross Profit %

		2019		$968		18.1%

		2020		$828		18.3%

		2021		$919		18.7%

		2022		$1,012		20.4%

		2023		$961		19.9%

		2024		$883		20.4%

		Trailing 12 Months		$913		20.5%

		CAGR		1.6%









Gross Profit (millions)	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	Trailing 12 Months	828	919	1012	961	883	913	Gross Profit %	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	Trailing 12 Months	0.183	0.187	0.20399999999999999	0.19900000000000001	0.20399999999999999	0.20499999999999999	











FCF

		 		Free Cash Flow (millions)

		2019		$82

		2020		$171

		2021		$74

		2022		($88)

		2023		$61

		2024		$16

		Trailing 12 Months		$66

		Our financial journey: Free Cash Flow(1).



				(1)		Free Cash Flow (“FCF”) is defined as net cash from operating activities minus capital expenditures; 



				(2)		FCF includes the cash outflows of $30 million in 2021, $87 million in 2022, and $57M in the trailing 12 months used to repay payroll taxes previously deferred under the CARES Act and $48 million in 2022 for income taxes related to the sale of Persol Holdings common stock; 



Free Cash Flow (millions)	

2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	Trailing 12 Months	171	74	-88	61	15.8	66	









QTR Financial Summary



		Second Quarter 2023 Financial Summary.



								YOY Change Increase/(Decrease)

				Actual Results				As Reported						As Adjusted(1)

		Revenue		$1.2B				(3.9%)						(3.9%)

								(4.5%)		CC(2)				(4.5%)		CC(2)

		Gross Profit Rate		19.8%				(90)		bps				(90)		bps

		Earnings from Operations		$6.2M				(23.1%)						(35.4%)

								(17.8%)		CC(2)				(33.4%)		CC(2)

		Adjusted EBITDA 		$24.6M										(22.2%)

		Adjusted EBITDA Margin		2.0%										(50)		bps





		(1)		See reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures included in Form 8-K dated August 10, 2023; 

		(2)		Constant Currency ("CC") represents year-over-year changes resulting from translating 2023 financial data into USD using 2022 exchange rates; 





Revenue Trends

		Second Quarter 2023 Revenue Trends.



				Reported		Constant Currency(1)		Organic(1)(2)

		Total		(3.9%)		(4.5%)		(2.2%)

		Professional & Industrial		(9.3%)		(8.9%)		(8.9%)

		Science, Engineering & 
Technology		(7.0%)		(7.0%)		(7.0%)

		Education		32.6%		32.6%		32.6%

		Outsourcing & Consulting		(8.6%)		(8.2%)		(8.2%)

		International		(9.1%)		(12.8%)		(1.3%)



		(1)		Constant Currency ("CC") represents year-over-year changes resulting from translating 2023 financial data into USD using 2022 exchange rates; 

		(2)		Excludes the 2022 results of our Russian operations following the completion of the sales transaction in Q3 2022; 





GP Waterfall (wo Acq)

		Graph Data

						Values		Ends		Before		After

				Q2 2022 GP Rate		20.7%		20.7%

				Operating 
Segments		-0.2%				20.7%		20.5%

				Acquisitions		0.0%				20.5%		20.5%

				Perm Fees		-0.7%				20.5%		19.8%

				FX		0.0%				19.8%		19.8%

										19.8%		19.8%

										19.8%		19.8%

										19.8%		19.8%

										19.8%		19.8%

				Q2 2023 GP Rate				19.8%

								-0.9%		total change to explain

				Check		0.0%

				Current Aggregation Rule:

				30 bps or greater - break out

				less than 30 bps - group together













&Z&F		


10 bps of rounding

Ends	

Before	After	







SG&A Waterfall (Updated)

		Graph Data

						Values		Ends		Before		After

				Q2 2022 SG&A		$   240		$   240

				Operations		$   (15)				$   240		$   225

				Transformation
Costs		$   6				225		231

						$   - 0				231		231

				FX		$   1				231		232

										232		232

										232		232

										232		232

										$   232		$   232

										$   232		$   232

				Q2 2023 SG&A				$   232

				Check		- 0















																		(1)		Transformation costs related to a comprehensive transformation initiative includes $4.5 million of costs to execute the transformation through the use of an external consultant and $1.1 million of severance costs in Q2 2023.
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Liquidity

		Balance Sheet Data

								Q2 2022		2020 Q1		2020 Q2		2020 Q3		Q4 2022		Q2 2023



				Debt

						Short Term Borrowings		0		55,883		55,883		55,883		719		0

						Long Term Debt		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

						Total Debt		0		55,883		55,883		55,883		719		0

						in millions		$   0		$   56		$   56		$   56		$   1		$   0

				Cash

						Cash		146,056		49,970		49,970		49,970		153,653		124,846

						in millions		$   146		$   50		$   50		$   50		$   154		$   125

						Held for sale adjustment (Q2 2022)		$   (12)								$   - 0		$   - 0

								$   134								$   154		$   125



				Cash, net of Short-term Borrowings				$   134								$   153		$   125



				Revolver - Capacity				200								200		200

				Revolver - Borrowings				- 0								- 0		- 0

				Revolver - Available				200								200		200



				AR Sec - Capacity				150								150		150

				AR Securitization - Borrowings				- 0								- 0		- 0

				Letters of Credit - Workers' Comp				(53)								(50)		(49)

				AR Securitization - Available				97								101		101



				Total Borrowing Capacity				297								301		301



				Total Liquidity				$   431								$   454		$   426				(1)		U.S. credit facilities, net of standby letters of credit related to workers’ compensation



														Accounts Receivable

		Accounts Receivable						Q2 2022		2020 Q1

						Total Accounts Receivable		1,423,171		1,519,935







						Total AR excluding Acquisitions		$   1,423		$   1,520

						Acquisition AR in millions		- 0

						Total AR		$   1,423		$   1,520









						Acquisitions

						Excluding Acquisitions





								Q2 2022		Q4 2022		Q2 2023

				Cash, net of Short-term Borrowings				$   134		$   153		$   125

				Borrowing Capacity				$   297		$   301		301





&F \ &A		&D : &T


Excluding Acquisitions	

1423.8830481599948	1225.9139030600004	1187.0139030600003	1188.6139030600004	1423.1709348399804	1519.9348923999705	Q3 2021	2020 Q1	2020 Q2	2020 Q3	Q4 2021	Q3 2022	Acquisitions	0	38.9	37.299999999999997	0	Q3 2021	2020 Q1	2020 Q2	2020 Q3	Q4 2021	Q3 2022	





Cash, net of Short-term Borrowings	

Q2 2022	Q4 2022	Q2 2023	134	153	125	Borrowing Capacity	

Q2 2022	Q4 2022	Q2 2023	297	300.5	300.60000000000002	









Adjusted EBITDA Table for Slide

		ADJUSTED EBIDTA NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION



				2019				2020				2021				2022				2023				2024				Trailing 12 Months(2)

		Net earnings (loss)		$112.4				($72.0)				$156.1				($62.5)				$36.4				($0.6)				($20.8)

		Other (income) expense, net		1.2				(3.4)				3.6				(1.6)				(4.2)				3.3				8.3

		Income tax expense (benefit)		0.4				(34.0)				35.1				(7.9)				(11.5)				(21.3)				(23.1)

		Depreciation & amortization		31.6				24.2				29.8				33.4				33.9				51.5				54.1

		EBITDA		$145.6				($85.2)				$224.6				($38.6)				54.6				32.9				18.5

		Equity in net (earnings) loss of affiliate		3.6				(0.8)				(5.4)				(0.8)				-				-				-

		(Gain) loss on investment in Persol Holdings(1)		(35.8)				16.6				(121.8)				67.2				-				-				-

		Loss on foreign currency matters(2)		- 				- 				- 				20.4				-				-				-

		Gain on sale of assets(3)		(12.3)				(32.1)				 - 				(6.2)				-				(5.4)				(5.4)

		Loss on Disposal(4)		-				-				-				18.7				-				-				-

		Goodwill impairment charge(5)		- 				147.7				- 				41.0				-				72.8				72.8

		Gain on insurance settlement(6)		- 				- 				(19.0)				 - 				-				-				-

		Restructuring(7)		5.5				12.8				4.0				- 				35.5				6.1				3.8

		Asset impairment charge(8)		15.8				-				 - 				 - 				2.4				13.5				13.5

		Customer dispute(9)		- 				9.5				-				- 				- 				- 				- 

		(Gain) loss on forward contract(10)		-				-				-				-				3.6				(1.2)				-

		Transaction costs(11)		-				-				-				-				6.9				17.9				12.7

		Gain on sale of EMEA staffing operations(12)						-				-				-				-				(1.6)				10.0

		Integration and realignment costs(13)						- 				- 				- 				- 				10.0				20.7

		Executive Transition(14)						-				-				-				-				2.3				2.6

		Gain on equity securities(15)						- 				- 				- 				- 				(3.8)				(3.8)

		Other, net		(0.4)				0.5				1.7				3.9				6.4				-				-

		Adjusted EBITDA		$122.0				$69.0				$84.1				$105.6				$109.4				$143.5				$145.4

		Adjusted EBITDA Margin		2.3%				1.5%				1.7%				2.1%				2.3%				3.3%				3.3%





		(1)		2022 loss on investment in Persol Holdings includes losses of $67.2 million on the sale of Persol Holdings in Q1 2022, $52.4 million of which related to changes in fair value up to the date of the transaction. Gain on investment in Persol Holdings of $121.8 million in 2021, loss on investment in Persol Holdings of $16.6 million in 2020, and gain on investment in Persol Holdings of $35.8 million in 2019; 

		(2)		Loss on foreign currency matters represents a $20.4 million loss on currency translation resulting from the substantially complete liquidation of the Company's Japan entity in Q1 2022; 

		(3)		2022 gain on sale of assets represents $0.9 million in Q1 2022 for the sale of real property, $4.4 million in Q2 2022 for the sale of under-utilized real property and $0.9 million in Q4 2022 for the sale of real property. 2020 gain on sale of assets represents $32.1 million for the sale of three of the four headquarters buildings. 2019 gain on sale of assets of $12.3 million primarily represents the gain on sale of land; 

		(4)		2022 loss on disposal represents the write-off of the net assets of our Russian operations that were sold in Q3 2022; 

		(5)		2022 goodwill impairment charge is the result of interim impairment tests the Company performed related to RocketPower due to triggering events caused by changes in market conditions. The goodwill impairment charge in Q1 2020 was caused by a decline in the Company’s common stock price; 

		(6)		Gain on insurance settlement represents a payment received in the fourth quarter of 2021 related to the settlement of claims under a representations and warranties insurance policy purchased by the Company in connection with the acquisition of Softworld; 

		(7)		2023 restructuring charges of $12.2 million represent severance costs, costs to execute a transformation initiative, lease terminations and other costs to further cost management efforts in response to current demand levels and reflect a repositioning of our P&I staffing business to better capitalize on opportunities in local markets in the first quarter and to further streamline the Company’s operating model to enhance organizational efficiency and effectiveness as part of the comprehensive transformation initiative in the second quarter.  2021 restructuring charges of $4.0 million represent severance costs as part of cost management actions designed to increase operational efficiencies within enterprise functions that provide centralized support to operating units. 2020 restructuring charges of $12.8 million represent severance costs and lease terminations in the first quarter of 2020 in preparation for the new operating model adopted in the third quarter of 2020 and additional severance costs in the fourth quarter of 2020 to provide sustainable cost reductions as a result of the continuing COVID-19 demand disruption. 2019 restructuring charges of $5.5 million related to U.S. branch-based staffing operations; 

		(8)		2023 asset impairment charge represents the impairment of right-of-use assets related to an occupied existing office space lease. 2019 asset impairment charge of $15.8 million represents the write-off related to a technology development project;  

		(9)		Customer dispute represents a non-cash charge in Mexico to increase the reserve against a long-term receivable from a former customer based on an updated probability of loss assessment.





Data for Tina 

				Q3 2022		Q4 2022		Q1 2023		Q2 2023		Trailing 12 Months		Rounded						Trailing 12		2022		%

		Revenue		1,167.9		1,233.8		1,268.3		1,217.2		4,887.2		4.9				Revenue:		4,887,254,778		4,965,401,086		-1.6%

		Gross Profit		240.6		250.2		254.1		240.6		985.5		986				GP $:		ERROR:#NAME?		1,011,771,375

		Adjusted EBITDA		19.1		24.1		26.8		24.6		94.6		95				GP Rate:		ERROR:#NAME?		20.4%

		Adjusted EBITDA Margin		1.6%		2.0%		2.1%		2.0%		1.9%

		Free Cash Flow		(6.5)		29.0		(17.9)		32.0		36.6		37



		Adjusted EBITDA Non-GAAP Reconciliation

		Net earnings (loss)		(16.2)		(0.9)		10.9		7.5		1.3

		Other (income) expense, net		(0.2)		0.3		(2.0)		0.6		(1.3)

		Income tax expense (benefit)		(5.0)		5.2		1.8		(1.9)		0.1

		Depreciation & amortization		8.6		8.7		8.4		8.8		34.5

		EBITDA		(12.8)		13.3		19.1		15.0		34.6

		Equity in net (earnings) loss of affiliate		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Goodwill impairment charge		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Asset impairment charge		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		(Gain) loss on investment in Persol Holdings		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Loss on foreign currency matters		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Gain on sale of assets		- 0		(0.9)		- 0		- 0		(0.9)

		Customer dispute		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Loss on disposal		0.2		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.2

		Goodwill impairment charge		30.7		10.3		- 0		- 0		41.0

		Asset impairment charge		- 0		- 0		- 0		2.4		2.4

		Gain on insurance settlement		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Restructuring		- 0		- 0		6.6		5.6		12.2

		Other, net		1.0		1.4		1.1		1.6		5.1

		Adjusted EBITDA		19.1		24.1		26.8		24.6		94.6

		Adjusted EBITDA Margin		1.6%		2.0%		2.1%		2.0%		1.9%

		Adjusted EBITDA Margin Calculation

		Adjusted EBITDA		19,043,119		24,077,950		26,755,014		24,670,608		94,546,691

		Revenue		1,167,961,026		1,233,762,813		1,268,313,534		1,217,217,405		4,887,254,778

		Adjusted EBITDA Margin		1.6%		2.0%		2.1%		2.0%		1.9%





Adj EBITDA Calculation - Q

				Adjusted EBITDA Calculation

				2015-2021

																																																																																				X = Agrees to 8-K EBITDA Schedule

				ERROR:#NAME?

				Fiscal Year		ERROR:#NAME?

				ABFF		ERROR:#NAME?

				Archive		ERROR:#NAME?

				IntlCurrency		ERROR:#NAME?

				Legal Hierarchy		ERROR:#NAME?

				Mgmt		ERROR:#NAME?

				BU		ERROR:#NAME?

				Change Center		ERROR:#NAME?

				Specialty		ERROR:#NAME?																																																								1.8



						RA 102 - Mexico Non-GAAP Adj

						Earnings from Operations

						Restructure BU's

						RASOA - Gain/Loss on Sale of Asset

						80040 - G/L on Inv in Persol Holdings

						54080 - COS Depreciation

																																ü		ü				ü				ü		ü																																								X* = Agrees with rounding up or down

								2023				2023				2023		2022		2022		2022		2022		2022		2022		2022		2021		2021		2021		2021		2021		2021		2021		2020		2020				2020				2020		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019		2019		2018		2017		2016		2015				Notes				Y = Agrees to Income Statement/Segment Reporting workbook

								06-YTD				Q2				Q1		Total		Q4		09-YTD		Q3		06-YTD		Q2		Q1		Total		Q4		09-YTD		Q3		06-YTD		Q2		Q1		Total		Q4		09-YTD		Q3		06-YTD		Q2		Q1		12-YTD		Q4		Q3		Q2		Q1		12-YTD		12-YTD		12-YTD		12-YTD								Z = Adjusted for $840K fees recorded as restructuring in Q2 relating to Q1 fees

		Net (Income)/Loss		Net Income				ERROR:#NAME?		X		ERROR:#NAME?		X*		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		Net (Earn)/Loss on Equity Inve		Net (Earn)/Loss on JV				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		Income Taxes (Benefit)/Expense		Income Tax (Benefit)/Expense				ERROR:#NAME?		X		ERROR:#NAME?		X*		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?



		Other (Expense)/Income		Other (Income)/Expense				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		80040 - G/L on Inv in Persol Holdings		(Gain)/Loss on Inv in Persol				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?										G/L on Persol included in Other inc/exp - separated out

				Loss on CTA reversal				- 0				- 0				- 0		20,399,937		- 0		20,399,937		- 0		20,399,937		- 0		20,399,937		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Gain on insurance settlement				- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(19,000,000)		(19,000,000)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0

		Other Income/Expense (adjusted)		Other (Income)/Expense Adjusted				ERROR:#NAME?		X		ERROR:#NAME?		X		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?



		81010 - Gain or Loss on Disposals		Gain on sale of land and legal				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		Gain (Loss) on Sale of Assets		(Gain)/Loss on sale of assets				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

Jamie Whitaker: Jamie Whitaker:
Condo sale of $873K was excluded from Non-GAAP in Q1, but included for Q2 YTD and forward.
		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

Jamie Whitaker: Jamie Whitaker:
Excluded from Non-GAAP in Q1 2022… but including it now for prior year presentation with Q1 2023 filing
		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?				This account will be used going forward for one off sales of assets, included for reference

				Loss on disposal				- 0				- 0				- 0		18,686,662		- 0		18,686,662		18,686,662

		81020		Goodwill impairment				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		81021		Asset impairments/loss on disposal				ERROR:#NAME?		X		ERROR:#NAME?		X		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		75010		Customer dispute				- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		Depreciation and Amortization		Depreciation and Amortization				ERROR:#NAME?		B		ERROR:#NAME?		A		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		74080 - Hosted Implement Amortization		Hosted Implement Amortization (74080)				ERROR:#NAME?		B		ERROR:#NAME?		A		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		Restructuring		Restructuring				ERROR:#NAME?		X		ERROR:#NAME?		X*, Z		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

Jamie Whitaker: Jamie Whitaker:
Excluding from non-GAAP
		ERROR:#NAME?

Jamie Whitaker: Jamie Whitaker:
Excluding from non-GAAP
		ERROR:#NAME?

Jamie Whitaker: Jamie Whitaker:
Excluding from non-GAAP
		ERROR:#NAME?

Jamie Whitaker: Jamie Whitaker:
Excluding from non-GAAP
		ERROR:#NAME?

Jamie Whitaker: Jamie Whitaker:
Excluding from non-GAAP
		ERROR:#NAME?

Jamie Whitaker: Jamie Whitaker:
Excluding from non-GAAP
		ERROR:#NAME?

Jamie Whitaker: Jamie Whitaker:
Excluding from non-GAAP
		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		54080 - COS Depreciation		COS Depreciation				ERROR:#NAME?		B		ERROR:#NAME?		A		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		202,838		542,408		70,968		91,635		198,263		181,542		107,518		145,198		17,341		2,140



				Adjust for exclusions:				- 0				- 0				- 0		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?



		EBITDA		Adjusted EBITDA				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		Revenue		Revenue				ERROR:#NAME?		Y		ERROR:#NAME?		Y		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		EBITDA Margin		Adjusted EBITDA Margin				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?				EBITDA Margin will be calculated based on full numbers

								ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

																				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?

				ROUNDED AS REPORTED:

				Net income				18.4				7.5				10.9		(62.5)		(0.9)		(61.6)		(16.2)		(45.4)		2.2		(47.6)		156.1		71.7		84.4		34.8		49.6		24.0		25.6		(72.0)		23.4		(95.4)		16.7		(112.1)		41.1		(153.2)		112.4		17.0		(10.5)		83.8		22.1		22.9		71.6		120.8		53.8

				JV loss/(earnings)				- 0				- 0				- 0		(0.8)		- 0		(0.8)		- 0		(0.8)		- 0		(0.8)		(5.4)		(3.1)		(2.3)		(1.7)		(0.6)		(1.7)		1.1		(0.8)		(1.8)		1.0		(1.8)		2.8		1.3		1.5		3.6		2.6		0.9		(0.3)		0.4		(5.2)		(2.7)		(1.1)		0.7

				Tax expense (benefit)				(0.1)				(1.9)				1.8		(7.9)		5.2		(13.1)		(5.0)		(8.1)		4.9		(13.0)		35.1		16.1		19.0		11.1		7.9		(2.6)		10.5		(34.0)		2.5		(36.5)		(1.2)		(35.3)		0.9		(36.2)		0.4		(5.9)		(12.8)		12.7		6.4		(27.1)		12.8		30.0		8.7

				Other expense (income)				(1.4)				0.6				(2.0)		(1.6)		0.3		(1.9)		(0.2)		(1.7)		1.1		(2.8)		3.6		(0.4)		4.0		0.3		3.7		0.3		3.4		(3.4)		0.2		(3.6)		0.7		(4.3)		(2.6)		(1.7)		1.2		0.1		0.2		(0.2)		1.1		0.6		1.6		0.7		3.5

				Persol (gains)/loss				- 0				- 0				- 0		67.2		- 0		67.2		- 0		67.2		- 0		67.2		(121.8)		(50.0)		(71.8)		(35.5)		(36.3)		(6.3)		(30.0)		16.6		(14.8)		31.4		(16.8)		48.2		(29.6)		77.8		(35.8)		(0.7)		39.3		(61.2)		(13.2)		96.2		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Loss on foreign currency matters				- 0				- 0				- 0		20.4		- 0		20.4		- 0		20.4		- 0		20.4		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Gain on sale of assets				- 0				- 0				- 0		(6.2)		(0.9)		(5.3)		- 0		(5.3)

tc={07C8691C-6717-48B8-9DCD-F7C0569EAAAE}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Includes 873K gain on sale of condo in Q2 YTD that was excluded in Q1 non-gaap		(4.4)		(0.9)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(32.1)		- 0		(32.1)		- 0		(32.1)		- 0		(32.1)		(12.3)		- 0		- 0		(12.3)		- 0		- 0		- 0		(87.2)		- 0

				Goodwill impairment				- 0				- 0				- 0		41.0		10.3		30.7		30.7		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		147.7		- 0		147.7		- 0		147.7		- 0		147.7		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Asset impairment/loss on disposal				2.4				2.4				- 0		18.7		- 0		18.7		0.2		18.5		18.5		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		15.8		15.8		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Customer dispute				- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		9.5		- 0		9.5		9.5		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Gain on insurance settlement				- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(19.0)		(19.0)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Restructuring				12.2				5.6				6.6		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		4.0		4.1		(0.1)		(0.1)		- 0		- 0		- 0		12.8		4.4		8.4		(0.1)		8.5		(0.2)		8.7		5.5		(0.1)		(0.1)		(0.6)		6.3		- 0		2.4		3.4		- 0

				Other (Hosted Imp Amort)				2.7				1.6				1.1		3.9		1.4		2.5		1.0		1.5		0.8		0.7		2.2		0.6

Jamie Whitaker: Jamie Whitaker:
Rounded down		1.6		0.6		1.0		0.5		0.5

tc={52A8736F-818E-4E3E-B9E0-6AAA40AD001E}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Rounded up		0.9

tc={DDEC1D9F-7958-4AEB-9368-252FF362BE73}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Rounded down		0.4		0.5		0.3		0.2		0.1		0.1

				Dep & Amort				17.2				8.8				8.4		33.4		8.7		24.7		8.6		16.1		8.6		7.5		29.3		7.7		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		6.1

tc={B5F081C0-5922-49DF-82A1-01F7E6FF1CB1}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Rounded up 0.1		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

tc={2257A671-6ABD-48A3-9C8C-83EB6710F2F4}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    31.6 on SCF		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

tc={4E42AC2B-24F1-47E8-9C5D-1AFEF8BF5FD4}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    26.2 on SCF		ERROR:#NAME?

tc={A67AB892-9176-4588-97AA-20B86FDC127F}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    22.7 on SCF		ERROR:#NAME?

tc={BC9F9CA5-6EC8-4528-AEA5-48748DFE70B9}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    21.3 on SCF		ERROR:#NAME?

tc={1DA26A9D-1C91-4415-A497-7B0C4B27021A}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    22.3 on SCF						Starting Q1 2023 and restating historically - this should match SCF

				Adjusted EBITDA				51.4				24.6				26.8		105.6		24.1		81.5		19.1		62.4		31.7		30.7		84.1		27.7		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		20.4		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?				EBITDA dollars to be reported based on reported rounding

				Tie-out to SCF to determine rounding

				Pull from above																										ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		6.1

tc={89EF1AE1-1739-472C-BA7F-7B45CBC6E8C0}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Rounded up 0.1												

tc={DDEC1D9F-7958-4AEB-9368-252FF362BE73}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Rounded down		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		6.1

tc={4DA19426-FAE0-4F96-BBBB-E989AB72B3B7}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Rounded up 0.1		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

				SCF																										5.9		14.1		6.2

tc={9399122A-398E-4764-9B96-D68547D0506D}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Rounded down 0.1		6.0		6.0				8.2		5.9		24.2		6.2

tc={2F6EE22B-29B8-43EE-9646-76CECDEA242C}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Rounded down 0.1		18.0		6.0		12.0		6.0		6.0		31.6		7.8		8.2		8.0		7.6		26.2		22.7		21.3		22.3

				Difference																										ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		(0.1)		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		(0.1)		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

				PDIC Amort:																										0.1

tc={FCDF9FD8-ABE4-45AA-9186-79FAFF9FD276}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    93K		0.2

tc={5A472EBF-5B76-4CCC-83C3-DCD3EB851F09}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    387K																

tc={B5F081C0-5922-49DF-82A1-01F7E6FF1CB1}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Rounded up 0.1		0.1

tc={40668584-E9BC-435E-8F4F-5FF0C22D5AB6}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    110K		0.1

tc={D23DA13F-D850-47B3-9B99-5524E77EC5C5}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    99K		0.1

tc={D9BFA387-F440-4C03-9725-A56E40959317}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    99K										

tc={4DA19426-FAE0-4F96-BBBB-E989AB72B3B7}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Rounded up 0.1		0.1

tc={BDBBA392-CE1B-4CA2-8C25-B853FE9E6B10}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    93K						

tc={2F6EE22B-29B8-43EE-9646-76CECDEA242C}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Rounded down 0.1		0.1

tc={B06D8AF6-518B-4DA1-9B9C-1E4B93E6A222}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    93K																

tc={2257A671-6ABD-48A3-9C8C-83EB6710F2F4}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    31.6 on SCF		0.4

tc={5E2C39E9-1F76-4AF0-A694-DB891C07A6E6}: [Threaded comment]
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Jamie Whitaker: Jamie Whitaker:
Condo sale of $873K was excluded from Non-GAAP in Q1, but included for Q2 YTD and forward.
				

Jamie Whitaker: Jamie Whitaker:
Excluded from Non-GAAP in Q1 2022… but including it now for prior year presentation with Q1 2023 filing
		

Jamie Whitaker: Jamie Whitaker:
Excluding from non-GAAP
		

Jamie Whitaker: Jamie Whitaker:
Excluding from non-GAAP
		

Jamie Whitaker: Jamie Whitaker:
Excluding from non-GAAP
		

Jamie Whitaker: Jamie Whitaker:
Excluding from non-GAAP
		

Jamie Whitaker: Jamie Whitaker:
Excluding from non-GAAP
		

Jamie Whitaker: Jamie Whitaker:
Excluding from non-GAAP
		

Jamie Whitaker: Jamie Whitaker:
Excluding from non-GAAP
																																										- 0		- 0		- 0				Depr & Amort included in EBITDA will not tie to SCF by these amounts

				COS Depr not included in SCF:																										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.1		0.1		- 0		- 0

				Force round above:																										ERROR:#NAME?		(0.1)		- 0		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		(0.1)		- 0		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

				Check:																										1.7		15.4		1.6		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		-0		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

				SCF Calc (see SCF support):

		66020		Depreciation				ERROR:#NAME?		TM1		ERROR:#NAME?		TM1		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		74040		Amortization Exp - Intangibles				ERROR:#NAME?		TM1		ERROR:#NAME?		TM1		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

				Depr booked to other accts				654		PPE		527		PPE		127		(27,822)		(59)		(27,764)		39,973		(67,736)		(66,491)		(1,245)

				PDIC amortization				250,723		PDIC		125,275		PDIC		125,448		374,371		104,358		270,013		90,004		180,009		90,004		90,004

				SCF D&A				ERROR:#NAME?		X*		ERROR:#NAME?		X		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?



				Previous EBITDA Calc:				sum Bs=				sum As=

				Dep & Amort				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?



				Difference:

				Total Difference				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

				Hosted Amort (incl in EBITDA D&A)				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

				PDIC amortization (incl in SCF D&A)				(250,723)				(125,275)				(125,448)		(374,371)		(104,358)		(270,013)		(90,004)		(180,009)		(90,004)		(90,004)

				Depr booked to other (incl in SCF D&A)				(654)				(527)				(127)		27,822		59		27,764		(39,973)		67,736		66,491		1,245

				Branch Auto (incl in EBITDA D&A)				(4,727)				(2,065)				(2,662)		(10,309)		(3,305)		(7,005)		(2,508)		(4,497)		456		(4,953)

				Check:				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?		*		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

												*pass - GTA

				Classification in EBITDA:

				D&A to match SCF				ERROR:#NAME?		Above		ERROR:#NAME?		Above		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?



				Other				ERROR:#NAME?		Above		ERROR:#NAME?		Above		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

				Excluded (remove via Other)				(251,377)		Above		(125,802)		Above		(125,575)		(346,549)		(104,300)		(242,249)		(129,977)		(112,272)		(23,513)		(88,759)

				Total Other				ERROR:#NAME?		X		ERROR:#NAME?		X*		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?



				Previous D&A				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

				Check:				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?		*		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

												*pass - GTA

				Rounded:

				SCF & EBITDA D&A				17.2				8.8				8.4		33.4		8.7		24.7		8.6		16.1		8.6		7.5

				Other 				2.7				1.6				1.1		3.9		1.4		2.5		1.0		1.5		0.8		0.7



				Adj EBITDA D&A				19.9				10.4				9.5		37.3		10.1		27.2		9.6		17.6		9.4		8.2

















				EBITDA Calc:

				Depreciation & Amortization (SCF)				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

				Other (Difference in total D&A)
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    Includes COS Depreciation and Branch Automation				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

				Other (Hosted Imp Amort)				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

				Previously EBITDA reported method				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?



								ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

								ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

Includes 873K gain on sale of condo in Q2 YTD that was excluded in Q1 non-gaap
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		IntlCurrency		ERROR:#NAME?
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		Mgmt		ERROR:#NAME?

		BU		ERROR:#NAME?

		Change Center		ERROR:#NAME?

		Specialty		ERROR:#NAME?

				2022		2022		2022		2022		2022		2023		2023		2023		2023		2023

				Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		Total		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		Total

		Gross Profit		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

						ERROR:#NAME?





FCF Support

		Free Cash Flow

																		Calculate Quarterly

				Reported FCF		Change				Operating		CapEx		FCF				Operating		CapEx		Change		Check

		Q1 2019		17						21.2		-4.2		17				21.2		-4.2		17

		Q2 2019		64.8		47.8				73.5		-8.7		64.8				52.3		-4.5		47.8

		Q3 2019		60.4		-4.4				74.2		-13.8		60.4				0.7		-5.1		-4.4

		Q4 2019		82.2		21.8				102.2		-20		82.2				28		-6.2		21.8		82.2		0

		Q1 2020		5.4						8.4		-3		5.4				8.4		-3		5.4

		Q2 2020		170.4		165.0				178.1		-7.7		170.4				169.7		-4.7		165

		Q3 2020		204.2		33.8				216.5		-12.3		204.2				38.4		-4.6		33.8

		Q4 2020		170.5		-33.7				186		-15.5		170.5				-30.5		-3.2		-33.7		170.5		0

		Q1 2021		5.9						8.6		-2.7		5.9				8.6		-2.7		5.9

		Q2 2021		42.7		36.8				47.6		-4.9		42.7				39		-2.2		36.8

		Q3 2021		23.5		-19.2				31		-7.5		23.5				-16.6		-2.6		-19.2

		Q4 2021		73.8		50.3				85		-11.2		73.8				54		-3.7		50.3		73.8		0

		Q1 2022		-107.8						-106.1		-1.7		-107.8				-106.1		-1.7		-107.8

		Q2 2022		-110.8		-3				-107.3		-3.5		-110.8				-1.2		-1.8		-3

		Q3 2022		-117.3		-6.5				-111.7		-5.6		-117.3				-4.4		-2.1		-6.5

		Q4 2022		-88.3		29				-76.3		-12		-88.3				35.4		-6.4		29

		Q1 2023		-17.9						-13.5		-4.4		-17.9				-13.5		-4.4		-17.9

		Q2 2023		14.1		32				23.4		-9.3		14.1				36.9		-4.9		32

																						36.6		Trailing 12 months FCF





CAGR

		Revenue

		Year		Value						Year		Value						Year		Value						Year		Value

		0		5,276,746,283		2016				0		5,374,446,247		2017				0		5,513,900,157		2018				0		5,355,557,541		2019

		1		5,374,446,247		2017				1		5,513,900,157		2018				1		5,355,557,541		2019				1		4,515,951,575		2020

		2		5,513,900,157		2018				2		5,355,557,541		2019				2		4,515,951,575		2020				2		4,909,705,410		2021

		3		5,355,557,541		2019				3		4,515,951,575		2020				3		4,909,705,410		2021				3		4,965,401,086		2022



		CAGR		0.5%						CAGR		-5.6%						CAGR		-3.8%						CAGR		-2.5%

		Gross Profit

		Year		Value						Year		Value						Year		Value						Year		Value

		0		906,188,329		2016				0		954,067,102		2017				0		972,282,857		2018				0		968,357,667		2019

		1		954,067,102		2017				1		972,282,857		2018				1		968,357,667		2019				1		827,608,742		2020

		2		972,282,857		2018				2		968,357,667		2019				2		827,608,742		2020				2		919,252,185		2021

		3		968,357,667		2019				3		827,608,742		2020				3		919,252,185		2021				3		1,011,771,375		2022



		CAGR		2.2%						CAGR		-4.6%						CAGR		-1.9%						CAGR		1.5%

		Adjusted EBITDA

		Year		Value						Year		Value						Year		Value						Year		Value

		0		87,934,740		2016				0		108,447,962		2017				0		113,360,505		2018				0		121,771,522		2019

		1		108,447,962		2017				1		113,360,505		2018				1		121,771,522		2019				1		57,878,187		2020

		2		113,360,505		2018				2		121,771,522		2019				2		57,878,187		2020				2		69,066,130		2021

		3		121,771,522		2019				3		69,066,130		2020				3		69,066,130		2021				3		105,563,592		2022



		CAGR		11.5%						CAGR		-14.0%						CAGR		-15.2%						CAGR		-4.6%

		Adjusted EBITDA UPDATED

		Year		Value						Year		Value						Year		Value						Year		Value

		0		87,934,740		2016				0		108,447,962		2017				0		113,360,505		2018				0		121,771,522		2019

		1		108,447,962		2017				1		113,360,505		2018				1		121,771,522		2019				1		69,066,130		2020

		2		113,360,505		2018				2		121,771,522		2019				2		69,066,130		2020				2		84,112,748		2021

		3		121,771,522		2019				3		69,066,130		2020				3		84,112,748		2021				3		105,563,592		2022



		CAGR		11.5%						CAGR		-14.0%						CAGR		-9.5%						CAGR		-4.6%
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		Depreciation & amortization		31.6		24.2		29.8		33.4

		Other, net		-0.4		0.5		1.7		3.9



		Earnings (loss) from operations		81.8		-93.6		48.6		14.8		2.1
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Valuation

				Total

		P&I		120

		SET		720

		EDU		370

		OCG		25

		Net Debt		-246

		Implied Equity Value		989

		Current Equity Value		478
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		Other (Expense)/Income		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		Interest Income		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		80010 - Interest Income - Tax Exempt		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		80020 - Interest Income - Investments		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		80030 - Dividend Income		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		80050 - ING Cash Pooling Interest Inc		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		Interest Expense		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		80510 - Interest Expense		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		80511 - Multi-Cur Line Credit Int Exp		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		80530 - MCL Bank One Int (KSI Only)		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		80560 - ING Cash Pooling Interest Exp		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		Reclass Foreign Exchange		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		Realized Gain Loss on Disposal		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		80040 - G/L on Inv in Persol Holdings		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		80041 - G/L on Strategic Initiatives		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		Gain/Loss from NCI		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		Miscellaneous Allocations		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		Intercompany Interest		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		US Allocations		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		Intercountry Expense Alloc		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		Net Int Inc/(Exp)		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

						round up														round up

		Other Income/(Expense)		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

						round up





Enterprise Value

		Market Capitalization + Total Debt - Cash

				Market Capitalization

				Outstanding Shares @ 1/2		36,036,875		3,358,621

				Share Price @ 1/2 (12/31)		16.77		17.00

						604,338,394		57,096,557		661,434,951

				Total Debt						- 0						Enterprise Value		548,721,637

				Cash & Cash Equivalents						112,713,314						APAC Assets		ERROR:#NAME?		325M

				Enterprise Value						548,721,637		549M				Enterprise Value - Net of APAC		ERROR:#NAME?		224M

				2021 Adjusted EBITDA						84,112,748		84				2021 Adjusted EBITDA		84,112,748		84

				Implied EBITDA Multiple						6.52		6.5				Implied EBITDA Multiple		ERROR:#NAME?		2.7

				2022 Adjusted EBITDA - Analysts						125,600,000		126				2022 Adjusted EBITDA - Analysts		125,600,000		126

				Implied EBITDA Multiple						4.37		4.4				Implied EBITDA Multiple		ERROR:#NAME?		1.8





APAC - EV Pull

		ERROR:#NAME?

		Fiscal Year		ERROR:#NAME?

		ABFF		ERROR:#NAME?

		Archive		ERROR:#NAME?

		IntlCurrency		ERROR:#NAME?

		Legal Hierarchy		ERROR:#NAME?

		Mgmt		ERROR:#NAME?

		BU		ERROR:#NAME?

		Change Center		ERROR:#NAME?

		Specialty		ERROR:#NAME?

				Dec

		18100 - Limited Liab Partnershp Invest		ERROR:#NAME?

		Assets		ERROR:#NAME?
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(1) 2022 loss on investment in Persol Holdings includes losses of $67.2 million on the sale of Persol Holdings in Q1 2022, $52.4 million of which related to changes in fair value up to the date of the transaction. Gain on 
investment in Persol Holdings of $121.8 million in 2021, and loss on investment in Persol Holdings of $16.6 million in 2020;

(2) Loss on foreign currency matters represents a $20.4 million loss on currency translation resulting from the substantially complete liquidation of the Company's Japan entity in Q1 2022; 

(3) 2024 gain on sale of assets represents the sale of Ayers Group in Q2 2024. 2022 gain on sale of assets represents $0.9 million in Q1 2022 for the sale of real property, $4.4 million in Q2 2022 for the sale of under-utilized 
real property and $0.9 million in Q4 2022 for the sale of real property. 2020 gain on sale of assets represents $32.1 million for the sale of three of the four headquarters buildings; 

(4) 2022 loss on disposal represents the write-off of the net assets of our Russian operations that were sold in Q3 2022; 

(5) Goodwill impairment charge in 2024 is driven by changes in market conditions and the result of the Company's annual impairment test related to Softworld. 2022 goodwill impairment charge is the result of interim 
impairment tests the Company performed related to RocketPower due to triggering events caused by changes in market conditions. The goodwill impairment charge in Q1 2020 was caused by a decline in the Company’s 
common stock price; 

(6) Gain on insurance settlement represents a payment received in the fourth quarter of 2021 related to the settlement of claims under a representations and warranties insurance policy purchased by the Company in 
connection with the acquisition of Softworld; 

(7) Restructuring charges of $6.1 million in 2024 represent a continuation of the comprehensive transformation initiative that started in the second quarter of 2023 that will further streamline the Company's operating model to 
enhance organizational efficiency and effectiveness. Restructuring charges in 2023 relate to a comprehensive transformation initiative that includes actions that will further streamline the Company's operating model to 
enhance organizational efficiency and effectiveness. These restructuring charges include $17.7 million of costs to execute the transformation, $11.6 million of severance, and $0.5 million of lease termination expenses. 
Additionally, restructuring charges of $5.7 million in the first quarter of 2023 represent $4.6 million of severance costs and $1.1 million of lease and other terminations as a result of management undertaking actions to further 
our cost management efforts in response to the current demand levels and reflects a repositioning of our P&I staffing business to better capitalize on opportunities in local markets. 2021 restructuring charges of $4.0 million 
represent severance costs as part of cost management actions designed to increase operational efficiencies within enterprise functions that provide centralized support to operating units. 2020 restructuring charges of $12.8 
million represent severance costs and lease terminations in the first quarter of 2020 in preparation for the new operating model adopted in the third quarter of 2020 and additional severance costs in the fourth quarter of 
2020 to provide sustainable cost reductions as a result of the continuing COVID-19 demand disruption;  

(8) Asset impairment charge in 2024 for certain right-of-use assets related to our leased headquarters facility reflects adjustments to how we are utilizing the building as part of our ongoing transformation efforts. Asset 
impairment charge in 2023 represents the impairment of right-of-use assets related to an unoccupied existing office space lease;

(9) Customer dispute represents a non-cash charge in Mexico to increase the reserve against a long-term receivable from a former customer based on an updated probability of loss assessment;

(10) Gain on forward contract represents the gain recognized in the first quarter of 2024 for the settlement of the foreign currency forward contract relating to the sale of the EMEA staffing operations. Loss on forward 
contract in 2023 represents the unrealized mark-to-market losses on the foreign currency forward contract the Company entered into in the fourth quarter of 2023 to mitigate the exchange rate risk associated with the 
future cash proceeds for the sale of the EMEA staffing operations;

(11) Transaction costs in the first quarter of 2025 and 2024 include costs incurred directly related to the sale of the EMEA staffing operations, which includes employee termination costs and transition costs. Costs related to the 
sale of the EMEA staffing operations were $12.0 million for the year ended 2024. Transaction costs related to the acquisitions of MRP and CTC were $6.6 million for the year ended 2024, net of a $3.4 million earnout liability 
write-off. In the fourth quarter of 2024, there was a $0.7 million reduction in the indemnification liability related to the sale of our Brazil operations in 2020. Transaction costs in 2023, which included employee termination 
costs, were related to the 2024 sale of the EMEA staffing operations;

(12) Gain on sale of EMEA staffing operations represents the gain as of the first quarter-end 2024 as a result of the sale in January 2024;

(13) Integration and realignment costs in the first quarter of 2025 and in 2024 reflect various initiatives aimed at integrating MRP and other prior acquisitions, consolidating operating segments, and further aligning processes 
and technology across the Company;

(14) Executive transition costs represent non-recurring expenses associated with our CEO transition in 2025, and our CFO transition in the fourth quarter of 2024;

(15) Gain on equity securities includes a $0.6 million realized gain from the partial sale of our securities and a $3.2 million unrealized gain from the mark-to-market adjustment on our remaining shares in 2024.
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Management believes that the non-GAAP (Generally Accepted Accounting Principles) information excluding the 2025 integration and 
realignment costs, the 2025 and 2024 transaction costs, the 2025 executive transition costs, the 2024 gain on the sale of our EMEA 
staffing operations, the 2024 gain on forward contract, and the 2024 restructuring charges are useful to understand the Company's fiscal 
2025 financial performance and increases comparability. Specifically, Management believes that removing the impact of these items 
allows for a meaningful comparison of current period operating performance with the operating results of prior periods. Management also 
believes that such measures are used by those analyzing performance of companies in the staffing industry to compare current 
performance to prior periods and to assess future performance. 

Management uses Adjusted EBITDA (adjusted earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) and Adjusted EBITDA Margin 
(percent of total GAAP revenue) which Management believes is useful to compare operating performance compared to prior periods and 
uses it in conjunction with GAAP measures to assess performance. Our calculation of Adjusted EBITDA may not be consistent with similarly 
titled measures of other companies and should be used in conjunction with GAAP measurements. 

These non-GAAP measures may have limitations as analytical tools because they exclude items which can have a material impact on cash 
flow and earnings per share. As a result, Management considers these measures, along with reported results, when it reviews and evaluates 
the Company's financial performance. Management believes that these measures provide greater transparency to investors and provide 
insight into how Management is evaluating the Company's financial performance. Non-GAAP measures should not be considered a 
substitute for, or superior to, measures of financial performance prepared in accordance with GAAP.
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This presentation contains statements that are forward looking in nature and, accordingly, are subject to risks and uncertainties. These 
statements are made under the “safe harbor” provisions of the U.S. Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Statements that are 
not historical facts, including statements about Kelly’s financial expectations, are forward-looking statements. Factors that could cause 
actual results to differ materially from those contained in this release include, but are not limited to, (i) changing market and economic 
conditions, (ii) disruption in the labor market and weakened demand for human capital resulting from technological advances, loss of large 
corporate customers and government contractor requirements, (iii) the impact of laws and regulations (including federal, state and 
international tax laws), (iv) unexpected changes in claim trends on workers’ compensation, unemployment, disability and medical benefit 
plans, (v) litigation and other legal liabilities (including tax liabilities) in excess of our estimates, (vi) our ability to achieve our business’s 
anticipated growth strategies, (vii) our future business development, results of operations and financial condition, (viii) damage to our 
brands, (ix) dependency on third parties for the execution of critical functions, (x) conducting business in foreign countries, including 
foreign currency fluctuations, (xi) availability of temporary workers with appropriate skills required by customers, (xii) cyberattacks or other 
breaches of network or information technology security, and (xiii) other risks, uncertainties and factors discussed in this release and in the 
Company’s filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission. In some cases, forward-looking statements can be identified by words or 
phrases such as “may,” “will,” “expect,” “anticipate,” “target,” “aim,” “estimate,” “intend,” “plan,” “believe,” “potential,” “continue,” “is/are likely 
to” or other similar expressions. All information provided in this presentation is as of the date of this presentation and we undertake no duty 
to update any forward-looking statement to conform the statement to actual results or changes in the Company’s expectations.
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Peter Quigley
President & CEO

Peter.Quigley@kellyservices.com

Troy Anderson
EVP & CFO

Troy.Anderson@kellyservices.com

Scott Thomas
Head of Investor Relations

Scott.Thomas@kellyservices.com
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